
I 

, 

ASSEMBLY 
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 
April 5, 1977 
7:30am 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Chairman Murphy 
Mr. May 
Mr. Craddock 
Mr. Jeffrey 
Mr. Mann 
Mr. Moody 
Mr. Robinson 
Mrs. Westall 
Mr. Jacobsen 

GUESTS PRESENT: See attached lists 

Chairman Murphy called the meeting to order at 7:32am. 
All witnesses were sworn in pursuant to NRS 218.535. 

SENATE BILL 102 

Frank Daykin, Legislative Counsel, told the committee that 
this was a reviser's bill which makes no change in the law. 
It simply repeals obsolete language in the statutes. 

COMMITTEE ACTION - SENATE BILL 102 

Mr. May moved for a DO PASS recommendation, seconded by Mr. 
Jacobsen, amending the motion to include referral to the 
Consent Calendar, motion to DO PASS AND PLACE ON CONSENT 
CALENDAR passed unanimously. Mr~ Mann was out of the room 
at the time of the vote. 

ASSEMBLY BILL 554 

Linda Brown, Coordinator for the State Indian Commission, 
spoke in favor of the measure. She explained that it would 
increase the $10,000 limit on value of surplus property which 
may be distributed to Nevada Indian tribes to $40,000. She 
added that presently there is a $87,000 backlog of property that 
can't be transfered because of the $10,000 per year limit. 

Assemblyman Robinson asked how the decision was made as to which 
tribes got what property. Ms. Brown replied that this is usually 
determined by tribal requests for property submitted to the 
Indian Commission. 

Lawrence Astor, representing the Reno/Sparks Tribal Council, 
voiced his support for the bill and in responding to a question 
from Assemblyman Jacobsen he clarified that the requests for 
property from the tribes always greatly exceeds the $10,000 limit. 

1020 

I 



I 

\I 

I 

ASSEMBLY 
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 
April 5, 1977 
Page Two 

Elton Jones representing the InterTribal Council of Nevada which 
includes 23 tribal groups, urged the committee's support. 

Janet Allen, Member of the Nevada Indian Commission, submitted 
a statement which is attached as Exhibit 1, and she gave each 
member of the committee a copy of the Biennial Report of Nevada 
Indian Commission. She gave an example of elders in Elko who 
could not participate in the hot lunch programs, etc. because 
the tribe lacked a vehicle to transport them to and from the 
program. She added that it is better to give the equipment 
to the Indian Commission which can distribute it to the tribes 
instead of giving it to a scrap metal business. 

Assemblyman Robinson asked if the Commission had bid and bought 
any of this property instead of just getting left overs. He 
was told that the Commission budget and tribal budgets could 
not afford to purchase the property. 

Gene Phelps, Business Manager of the Highway Department, testified 
in opposition to the bill. He said that while "we are in sympathy 
of the needs of the various tribes of Nevada, the effect of this 
bill is to appropriate $40,000 a year from the Highway Department, 
which the Highway Fund at this time can ill afford." He explained 
the procedure for surplus property as follows: When the Highway 
Department replaces equipment it is turned over to State Purchasing 
and they circulate the list of this equipment to local government 
jurisdictions and they may bid on it. Of the equipment that 
is not taken by this procedure, $10,000 worth is made available 
to the Indian Commission for free distribution to the Indian tribes, 
after that the remaining equipment goes to public auction and 
quite often the equipment sells for a much higher price than the 
book value that is carried on it. The equipment is generally 
not scrap. The Highway Department tries to replace their total 
fleet once every ten years, which means that I/10th is replaced 
each year. So the equipment may be good sedans, pickups, heavy 
trucks, heavy equipment such as loaders, blades and this sort of 
thing. So again the effect of this bill is to appropriate $40,000 
a year from the Highway Fund. So the Highway Department does object 
to the increase. The equipment is readily saleable at public 
auction upon the completion of this process that makes it available 
to the local governments. Finally, there is a question of the 
constitutionality of this bill in that there is a constitutional 
earmarking of Highway User revenues for road purposes and we 
believe that this is a diversion of those revenues for a purpose 
not related to highways and roads. 

After Mrs. Westall asked who sets the value on this property, 
Mr. Phelps said that the Highway Department generally does and 
it is the value we carry for insurance purposes, the book value, 
and we depreciate equipment over the expected life span of it and 
it is the residual value. Generally it represents somewhat less 
than its market value. 

:1021. 



I 

I 

I 

ASSEMBLY 
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 
April 5, 1977 
Page Three 

Assemblyman Moody asked Mr. Phelps what the approximate amount 
of revenue was from surplus property sold at auction last year. 
Mr. Phelps replied that he did not have that information with 
him but that he could provide the committee with it. Chairman 
Murphy requested that he provide the information. 

Assemblyman May asked who determined what items the Indian 
Commission can get. Mr. Phelps said that they pick what 
ever is available and they have the book value already on it 
so they can come in and in effect shop through whatever is 
available. 

Assemblyman May commented that it really isn't a $40,000 
appropriation, because they already receive $10,000, so 
it is actually a $30,000 appropriation. 

Assemblyman Robinson asked if when the local entities bid on 
the property the Highway Dept. received its book price. Mr. 
Phelps replied that they usually did and many times received 
over their asking price. But he added that this is less than 
the property would bring at a public auction 

ASSEMBLY BILL 557 

Russ McDonald voiced his support for the measure. 

Tom Moore, County of Clark and the Nevada Association of 
County Commissioners, voiced their support. 

ASSEMBLY BILL 549 

Assemblyman Polish and Bob Warren, representing the League of 
Cities, explained the bill to the committee. This bill provides 
a lien for unpaid waste collection charges. It is vitally needed 
in White Pine county because they don't receive enough money 
to finance a land fill site. Mr. Warren said that there was a 
problem in collecting the fees for waste collection and this is 
usually money which goes to provide land fill sites in small 
cities. If the counties can't collect the lien or fee then they 
can't show that there is going to be sufficient revenue coming in 
so that they can guarantee payment of a bond to finance the 
development of a land fill site. This will not automatically 
place a lien on every person across the state of Nevada who fail 
to pay their waste collection fees. The first paragraph states 
that a governing body of a municipality may by ordinance, which 
requires public hearings. Assemblyman Polish added that the 
private waste collection service that Ely and White Pine County 
had been using has notified them that they will not offer their 
services after July 1 of this year and that leaves the county 
and city to pick up the disposal site. 

1022 



I 

I 

I 

ASSEMBLY 
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 
April 5, 1977 
Page Four 

Assemblyman Robinson connnented that the bill only applies to 
cities; Mr. Warren connnented that was an oversight because 
the counties are having problems too. 

Assemblyman Robinson asked why there wasn't any protection for 
the property owner who is renting out some property and the leasee or 
renters fail to pay the fee, then the lien goes against the 
property owner. In the future a land owner would know that he 
would have to be responsible for it, but for those who have out­
standing long term leases, there is no way to make sure the 
fee is always paid unless they pay it out of their own pocket. 
You shouldn't have to make a bill collector out of the property 
owner just for his own protection. The bill should be amended 
to grandfather out any current leases or contracts. Mr. Warren 
said that a grandfather clause would not ruin the purpose of the 
bill. 

The connnittee members asked questions about the operating procedure 
of the waste collection practice in White Pine County and the 
men were unable to answer the questions. Mr. Warren is to come 
back before the connnittee when he has worked out some of the 
questions and problems with the bill. 

Mr. Doug Martin from the Environmental Protection Agency told 
the connnittee that he supports the bill because if the bill 
becomes law it will aid local governments in their efforts to 
properly dispose of solid waste generated by the residents. 
Presently most local governments must pay a substantial part of 
the cost of the solid waste activity out of their general funds. 
These funds are already overburdened. Local governments parti­
cularly in the rural areas are experiencing problems of funding 
for waste disposal in order to make such activities pay for 
themselves, local ordinances have required mandatory collections 
for which some residents refuse to pay. This results in increased 
costs when the local government has to go to court to get the fees. 
Some ordinances allow voluntary collection such as the White Pine 
County area. This works with the fee being collected at the 
disposal site. What happens is that this encourages several resi­
dences not to use the dump because they have to pay the fee at the 
e,ite. By providing local governments with the authority to place 
a lien on property served,it will allow the local government to 
establish a mandatory fee for solid waste collection and disposal. 
Since each resident is paying for the operation of the disposal 
cite, they will use it and thus essentially eliminate permiscuous 
dumping. 

After a question from Mrs. Westall, Mr. Martin said that Washoe 
County has a mandatory service and 90% of the customers are 
paying their bill. 

Mr. Martin added that if people don't pay their bill and the 
garbage collection is cut off, then the people will just allow 

1023 



I 

I 

I 

ASSEMBLY 
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 
April 5, 1977 
Page Five 

it to build up and then dump it permiscuously. 

ASSEMBLY BILL 437 

Assemblyman Murphy provided the committee members with copies 
of his proposed amendments to A.B. 437. A copy of these 
amendments are attached as Exhibit 2. 

Assemblyman Jeffrey said that there should be some distinction 
between administrative and policy making decisions. He said 
he wanted to draw up some amendments to this effect. Chairman 
Murphy said that the committee would wait until Mr. Jeffrey 
received his amendments before final action would be taken. 

Assemblyman Mann commented that when you make the language in 
an open meeting statute broad all you are doing is making 
loopholes. 

Assemblyman Moody felt that the open meeting concept would not 
work in rural areas. 

ASSEMBLY BILL 602 

Assemblyman Murphy explained this bill to the committee by 
saying that the utility companies pay for their testimony 
before the Public Service Commission from their gross revenue 
which is in effect the rate payers paying for the utilities' 
requests for rate increases. This bill would give the consumer 
representatives in the form of county governments funds to 
help pay for the cost of preparing their case against the 
increases. The mechanism for these funds is to take money 
from the surplus in the mill tax. This is not an increase 
in the tax. It would only use part of the surplus that has 
accumulated. He read from a memorandum from Ron Sparks, 
Fiscal Analyst of the Legislative Counsel Bureau. This memo 
is attached as Exhibit 3. He continued by saying that the 
counties have indicated a strong interest in opposing rate 
increases and they need money to present their case. He pro­
posed to amend the bill by deleting (bl: and (c) sections on 
page one of the bill. He then asked Larry Hicks to explain 
the history of the concept in more detail. 

Larry Hicks, Washoe County District Attorney, and President of 
the District Attorney Association, testified as follows: 

1024 



I 

I 

I 

ASSEMBLY 
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 
April 5, 1977 
Page Six 

The general concept of the bill is to provide a manner in which 
the person who pays utility bills can be represented specifically 
before the Public Service Commission. Right now the procedure in 
the State of Nevada that there is no one person or one agency which 
is lodged with the exclusive representation of the person who 
pays the utility bill. The Public Service Commission (PSC) is 
a quasi-judicial body and it is there to authorize a fair rate of 
return to the public utilities. It is also there to represent 
colaterally the interests of the rate payer. However the PSC 
is not in a position to be the specific and personal advocate of 
the bill payer. Obviously someone needs to be there to represent 
the bill payer because there has been so many rate increases 
in recent years. Some of the increases have been based upon 
increased costs, and some have been based upon requests for 
increased profits. The point is that the person footing the bill 
is paying an ausome bill. In the state of Nevada in the last 
two years applications before the PSC from the different utilities 
are running about 50 million dollars a year in requests for increased 
utility rates. This bill provides that the county could go in and 
oppose such increase applications as it deemed fit. There would 
not be any need to go in on all of the applications. Perhaps only 
on those applications that would cause the greatest impact and 
pose the greatest questions. The bill allows these people up 
to one half mill of the mill tax which is received by the PSC. 
The PSC is financed essentially by the mill tax which is currently 
a 3½ mill tax of a possible authorized 4 mill. This tax is on 
the gross operating revenues of the public utilities of the state. 
In other words, the money that we are talking about is paid for 
by the bill payer. The mill tax in the long run is paid by the 
consumer. Onehalf of a mill amounts to roughly $160,000 for the 
entire state. We are talking about rate applications which are 
running about 50 million dollars a year. This proposal would set 
aside $160,000 on behalf of the people who may pay those 50 million 
dollar increases if they are granted to provide representation 
before the PSC on their behalf. $160,000 is less that 3/10 of a 
percent of the yearly applications that are currently being sought. 

When the public utility goes in and requests an increase in rates, 
this is paid for by the rate payer because it comes out of the 
gross operating revenues of the utility which is made up of the 
money from the consumer's utility bill. To request the increase, 
the company is using the rate payer's money for that request. By 
the same token the rate payer is not getting anyone there to re­
present him. The public utility is not representing him in the 
sense of using his money to ask for the increase. But at the 
same time the rate payer is not being represented by someone who 
is there just on his behalf. The bill would set aside this small 
amount to fund some kind of a presentation against the increase 
request. 

~025 



I 

I 

I 

ASSEMBLY 
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 
April 5, 1977 
Page Seven 

This intervention is very costly. The Washoe County District 
Attorney's office has been involved recently in several inter­
ventions before the PSC. The reasons we have been involved 
are because Washoe County is a rate payer just like anyone else 
and the other reason is because the people in Washoe County 
have been increasingly concerned about the increasing power bills. 
In the case of Sierra Pacific Power company, there have been 
20 applications for increases since January of 1975. My office 
has only been involved in a handful of those 20 applications. 
If the intervention is presented, it requires the presentation 
of evidence such as the kind the public utility will be presenting. 
The utilities use experts of national reknown. It is necessary 
to present a meaningful opposition with other experts. In the 
cases in which we have presented national experts it has cost 
Washoe County anywhere from $15,000 to $40,000. 

Washoe County is not equipt to meet these types of interventions 
on a regular basis. We have been there because we have had to 
be there. Someone had to be there on behalf of the guy paying 
the bill. My staff in the D.A.'s office is not regularly equipt 
to carry on interventions like this. There are not men on the 
staff who are just sitting and waiting for these applications 
to appear before the PSC. The cost in terms of manpower, experts, 
and everything else can be very prohibitive to the effect that 
it discourages anyone from appearing on behalf of the rate payer. 
No one individually could ever afford to appear on their own behalf 
or even a whole neighborhood couldn't ever afford to present a 
meaningful opposition before the PSC. 

Aside from the cost of presenting the intervention, if an appeal 
before the PSC is determined in favor of the rate payer, and 
against the public utilities there is an extreme probability 
that the public utility will then go to the court to challenge 
the holding of the PSC. This is legal action being taken by 
the public utility which is being financed by the very person 
who pays the bill that they are trying to increase. The legal 
staffs, the witnesses, the experts, the whole process is ultimately 
paid by the rate payer. Once again, there is no one there to 
specifically represent the consumer in the court room. These 
legal proceedings are extremely expensive. We have just ended a 
trial which ended last week in which Sierra Pacific Power Company 
challenged the PSC on an application for increases where we 
were involved in the intervention. This has already cost Washoe 
County upwards of $10,000 just to go into that court hearing. 

If we assume that the costs to the power company's are comparable 
to the costs of Washoe County then that $10,000 is being paid 
by the rate payer. And again there is no one on the other side 
to represent the rate payer and if that action for example has to 
go to the Supreme Court on appeal this will cost additional 
thousands of dollars on both sides which is ultimately being paid 

1026 



I 

I 

I 

ASSEMBLY 
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 
April 5, 1977 
Page Eight 

by the rate payer. And at the same time there is no one there 
to represent the rate payer. 

It takes a tremendous amount of manhours to go into the inter­
vention. To be involved in District Court proceedings if there 
is an appeal and then possibly to the Supreme Court, are extremely 
costly. 

With 20 applications in the last two years, conceivably you could 
go through this whole process on every application. The maximum 
amount available under this bill for every county in the state 
would be $160,000 a year compared to $50 million in rate applications. 

Since an application before the PSC is a positive action which 
unless acted upon is granted, there has to be a mechanism to 
have the rate payer represented. The PSC is not in a position 
to be a devil's advocate to challenge everything that is being 
presented by the public utilities. However the person who is 
paying the bill is. And if he can have someone there to present 
evidence against the evidence of the utilities which is faulty, 
then there can be a healthy give and take before the PSC for the 
Commissioners to base their decision on. 

Assemblyman Moody commented that some of the rural counties have 
provided funds to help Washoe County finance these interventions. 
Mr. Hicks agreed and said that since there is so much concern over 
the utility bills, for the first time in the history of the state 
that these counties have bound together and supported Washoe County 
and stood behind his office and contributed in the interventions 
in which he has been involved. In the one major intervention in­
volving Sierra Pacific Company, Washoe County, Mineral County, 
Carson, Nye, Pershing, Lyon, Churchill, City of Reno, Lander County, 
City of Winnemucca, Humboldt County all came forward together. 
The county commissioners of these areas have been very much in support 
of these actions. These counties are limited in their funds also. 
The problem is that public utilities are in a position to come in 
with one application after another and the counties can present 
opposition, can contribute funds, but there is a limit to their 
budgets. The public utilities have no limit on their funds for 
this because the rate payer is paying the costs for the applications. 
Mr. Hicks continued: 

"Washoe County is out $50,000 in the last year and a half although 
we are able to show savings in the millions of dollars. A return 
on the investment in some cases of 7 and 800 percent in the first 
year of interventions, the differences between what was asked by 
the utilities and what was granted. We recognize of course that 
the decision is ultimatly .. the PSC's and much of it is their doing. 
But still we can say with authority . that we have .. beerLeffecti ve in pre­
senting evidence to the PSC which has resulted in a lesser award 
by the PSC to the utility." 

1.0~7 



I 

I 

I 

ASSEMBLY 
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 
April 5, 1977 
Page Nine 

Assemblyman Craddock asked Mr. Hicks if he felt the PSC has been 
derilict in challenging some of the items that utilities have 
used to justify the rate increases. 

Mr. Hicks replied, "I have not personally criticized the PSC at 
any time. I don't think that a party who regularly appears in 
front of the PSC and who is currently in the courts either 
for or against the PSC, is really in a position to criticize 
them in terms of making a personal comment on how they perform. 
I will tell you that I frankly feel that the members of this 
PSC are very conscientious and hardworking members and I have 
always been impressed with the amount of interest they express, 
the amount of sincerity and so forth. I really wouldn't step 
in and comment by criticizing them. We don't always agree . 
with the Commission, but neither do the utilities always agree 
with them." 

Assemblyman Craddock asked Mr. Hicks if he felt the public utilities 
in the State of Nevada are being awarded excessive profits and are 
making an excessive profit today. 

Mr. Hicks replied,"In my opinion, I feel that they are making excessive 
profits. The power company has had the highest profits in its 
history in the last two years and yet these have been mild winters 
which makes the volume is less. And during a mild winter I think 
a power company shouldn't make as much, they should ride with the 
rough season, instead of making more profits than ever. 

Assemblyman Craddock asked Mr. Hicks what specifically has he 
been able to accomplish in the litigation that you have prepared 
so for. 

Mr. Hicks replied that in this last major case, the power company 
requested roughly 12 million dollars in increased revenues. This 
was based on requested general rate increases and some pass along 
costs and some other items. With the active intervention by Washoe 
County which cost roughly $35,000, the award of the PSC was 3.7 
million. He feels that of that 8 million dollars which was not 
granted by the PSC, that a very sizeable portion of that was due 
to the intervention of Washoe County. The members of the PSC staff 
recommended something much higher than the 3.7, as he recalled, it 
was about 9 million and the ultimate order of the Commission was 
3.7, over 5 million less than what had been recommended by their 
own staff. He said he had to feel that that was due at least in 
part to the intervention which he presented and the witnesses he 
presented. Since the intervention cost roughly $35,000 and the 
amount of the request not granted above the recommendation of the 
staff of 5 million that is a good rate of return on our investment. 
He added that he couldn't take entire credit, but that that was the 

1028 



I 

I 

I 

ASSEMBLY 
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 
April 5, 1977 
Page Ten 

application in which they were most active and were the most 
active adversary of the public utility. It was the greatest 
reduction of the amount requested that has ever been awarded 
in the history of the state of Nevada. 

Assemblyman Robinson said: "You made a point two or three times 
that the PSC and the utilities within their rates have the legal 
expertise to apply for rate increases but their is no one to 
speak for the consumer and yet you say that you take credit for 
these incterventions. You have intervened, you have been success­
ful, so I can't believe you when you say there is no one to speak 
for the consumer because you have been speaking for them. Don't 
you think that is part of your duties that the taxpayers are 
paying you for through your Consumer's Affairs Division? It 
sounds like you want to just keep on doing what you are doing 
but you want to get some money back from the state for it. 

Mr. Hicks replied: I feel that it is part of my duties, but I 
am the only District Attorney in the state that apparently does. 
If we go in and present an opposition such as the one we are 
talking about with Sierra Pacific Power Company, that is $35,000. 
The County pays for that. But who enjoys the benefits of that 
successful intervention? Actually it is all the rate payers through­
out the Northern part of the State. Most residents, for example, 
in Washoe County live within the City of Reno, now I'm not faulting 
the City of Reno here, but I will point out that the City of Reno's 
contribution was only $2,500 out of that $35,000. Washoe County 
funded, after all the other contributions were taken out, probably 
20-$25,000 of it. The effect benefits all of the rate payers who 
are in the service area of the power company and yet not all of 
them are paying just Washoe County is paying 80% of the costs. 
When you consider that there may be one application after another 
that the applications may be very successive, the power company 
alone since July of 1974 has applied for over $50million in increases. 
This bill would provide funding from the people receiving the bene­
fit of a successful intervention at a time when those people who will 
be paying a bill are not being represented at this time. 

Assemblyman Robinson commented that the bill does not give any options 
as to who is going to represent the consumer. Some other consumer's 
group may feel that they may have a better staff than yours to 
conduct the intervention. We might need to look into a full time 
consumer's advocate for this job. 

Chairman Murphy then reminded the committee and the audience that 
the hearing would be continued at noon. He then adjourned the 
meeting until noon. 

~029 



I 

I 

I 

ASSEMBLY 
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 
April 5, 1977 
7:30 am hearing continued 
Page Eleven 

At 1:50pm the same day, Chairman Murphy called the committee 
to order again to continue discussion of A. B. 602. 
Mr. Moody did not attend this portion of the meeting. 
Chairman Murphy reminded the audience that the oath administered 
that morning was still in effect. 

Mr. Larry Hicks, Washoe County District Attorney, returned to 
the witness table to make some concluding remarks. He again 
stated, in order to make it clear, that his office could not 
take total credit for the successful intervention in the major 
case with Sierra Pacific Power. He added that his office's 
testimony was material and helpful, but he couldn't take sole 
credit for the success of the intervention. "In regard to the 
source of the proposed funds, the bill proposes to take½ mill 
of the mill tax which is assessed by the Public Service Commission 
on gross operating revenues of the public utilities for operation 
within the state. These are revenues based on energy supplied 
within the state of Nevada. Right now the PSC is funded by this 
tax and they are authorized to assess up to 4 and they have in 
fact been assessing 3½mills. What this bill does is to seek 
the½ mill which is not currently being assessed by the PSC and 
use those funds which would translate to roughly $160,000 to 
be available for application by the governmental invervenors. 
We view this as significant for several reasons 1) this will 
not take any money out of the PSC because they are operating 
now within their 3½ mill assessment and 2) it will be a con­
siderable length of time before it would take money out of the 
PSC not only because they will continue to collect 3½ mills 
but because they have accumulated a reserve at this point in 
time of roughly 1 million dollars. The people who will ultimately 
be paying power bills will be funding this defense fund. A major 
for seizing upon this mill tax assessment is because the assessment 
is upon utility users and it will be used on their behalf." 
He referred to a recent newspaper article saying that SPP filed 
for another rate hike just two weeks after the PSC had dismissed 
a similar request asking for an increase of more than 22.7 million 
dollars. The new request of 20.3 million dollars followed an 
increase which had been granted to SPP of 10.9 million dollars 
in October of 1976. In another article SPP officials, already seeking 
11 million dollars in higher rates said that they will file for 
at least 9 million dollars this year. The 11 million dollar 
application was to be the first of several. He commented that 
these articles show that there are going to be many more applications 
and there has to be money to finance interventions. 

Tom Moore, representing Clark County and the Nevada Association 
of County Commissioners, told the committee that both organizations 
were in favor of the bill. 

1030 



I 

I 

I 

ASSEMBLY 
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 
April 5, 1977 
Page Twelve 

Assemblyman Mann asked how much money Clark County had spent 
on this kind of interventions. Mr. Moore told him that 
they had only been involved in one intervention this past year 
and their share was $750. 

Chairman Murphy then asked for the opponents to the bill to 
come forward since there was no one else to speak in favor of 
the measure. 

Mr. Noel A. Clark, Chairman of the Public Service Commission, 
and Mr. Heber P. Hardy, Commissioner of the PSC, came forward 
together. Mr. Clark said that he was not in favor or in opposition 
to the bill. He was glad to see the amendments deleting (b) and 
(c) in Section 2 of the bill proposed by Chairman Murphy. One 
of the primary problems in this type of a bill is that it is only 
county oriented and there is no room for city action. The cities 
are entitled to representation also. The mill tax is assessed 
so that the Public Service Commission could have an expert staff 
and be able to proceed in an orderly manner and provide not only 
the public but also the utilities with some expertise in applica­
tions filed with the PSC. "When we asked to have the mill tax 
raised during the last session of the Legislature at that time 
it appeared that within three years we would be disappating 
through the Commission the entire 4 mills. However, we elected 
to raise it from 3 mills to 3½ mills to see how that would work. 
we were unable to fill a lot positions in the commission that 
were extremely important. However the rate increases that were 
given last year have attracted and raised the level of pay to 
the point where we have been able to attract some much better 
people to some of the higher than were were before. We also 
find some people now nibbling at jobs that were never able to 
get their attention. There are less than 18 positions vacant 
now. We are going to fill out each and every audit position 
that we can. This will give the utilities and the public a 
full shake for every dollar that they have invested in the 
PSC. " He added that there have been some very good presentations 
in these interventions especially regarding the cost of mo~ey 
which is one of the most critical areas in public utility regulations 
and probably less known about than any other single item that 
he knew of. The cities and counties can probably hire the 
experts cheaper than the commission could because they would 
probably raise their rates if the commission was the one who was 
hiring them. If the Commission cannot by a preponderance of 
evidence controvert that testimony which is put into the record 
by the utilities on cost of money then the Commission might very 
well be required by a court of law to go from 14% rate of return 
on common equity to 16 or 18% or something else. "We want this 
intervention, we like this intervention, but again I don't see any 
purpose of having interventions simply duplicate the work of the 
Commission staff especially in the audit department." 

1031 



I 

I 

I 

ASSEMBLY 
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 
April 5, 1977 
Page Thirteen 

Chairman Murphy asked, "Relative to duplication, how do you 
explain the fact that the Commission's staff came up with 
a 9 million dollar figure in the recent Sierra Pacific Power 
application and the Washoe County people and others came in 
to intervene and the Commission decided to award 3 million." 

Mr. Clark replied that that testimony was incorrect. He 
passed out the entire ESC order of that particular case. 
This is attached as Exhibit 4. "Our staff recommended with 
the exception of 1.3.million dollars total reduction down 
to where we did except that the Commission pulled out !million 
some odd dollars which neither staff nor utility discussed 
at any length in that case or the government intervenors. 
However there isn't any question that the intervention by the 
City of Reno and its partners gave strength to our staff's 
case." 

Chairman Murphy asked, "How do you see the intervention as a 
duplicate of the Commission's staff?" Mr. Clark replied that 
he did not want to see the auditing functions duplicated. 
"If we, the Commission, knows that a governmental body is not 
going to come in and intervene in a particular area, such as 
cost of money, that means that we are going to have to go out 
and hire those experts and bring them in to controvert the 
testimony of the utility." 

Chairman Murphy stated that his intention in introducing the 
bill was to provide representation before the PSC by qualified 
people, people who can match one for one with the utility com­
panies experts, for the counter point of view. He added that 
he was certainly willing to have the bill amended to work 
out any real problems. 

Assemblyman Mann asked why can't the PSC see an area where more 
impartial experts are. needed and then hire one. Mr. Clark replied 
that they can. Mr. Mann continued, "if you have a million dollar 
surplus, why can't you just hire more people?" Mr. Clark replied 
that they don't have a million dollar surplus. "That is the most 
misconstrued fund. The only reason that there is a surplus today 
is because it is a salary savings, because we have not been able 
to hire people. As we go down the road, 4 mills will not produce 
enough revenue to operate the commission 4 or 5 years from now. 
That surplus is going to be burned up." 

Assemblyman Mann asked Mr. Clark if we need this bill to help the 
consumers. Mr. Clark replied,"the public relations and image of 
utilities today is in the bottom of the barrel, the image of the 
Commission is also not very good. It gives the consumer a little 
more comfortable feeling if he thinks he has representation in a 
case, instead of if the Commission is doing it by them:;elves. As 

1032 



I 

I 

' 

ASSEMBLY 
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 
April 5, 1977 
Page Fourteen 

far as any other values concerned, no, I don•t think there are any." 
Mr. Hardy replied that the problem is that the consumer groups 
don't have the money to hire the experts. The Commission hires 
experts but this bill would help the image. He added that some 
cities have a franchise fee that is taken off the top which amounts 
to plenty of money from the public utility rate payers to fund any­
thing they did before the PSC, the city of Las Vegas is an example. 

Assemblyman Craddock pointed out that even if inflation is present 
in the economy, regarding the use by the PSC of the mill tax revenue, 
then this amount of inflation would cause an inarease in the mill 
tax to the same extent and that would negate any proposed reduction 
in the surplus. 

After a question by Assemblyman Westall, Mr. Heber explained that 
when a utility makes an application for rate increase, if the 
PSC takes no action, according to state statute, in 30 days 
it goes into effect. The action the PSC would usually take would 
be to suspend it for an additional 150 days which is also by 
statute, if the PSC takes no action by the end of that 180 total 
then those rates they applied for go into effect without benefit 
of anything the PSC might do. That is why the PSC is under the 
gun to make a decision by the 180th day. The statute is NRS704.100 
and 704.101. 

ASSEMBLY BILL 595 

Mr. Hardy, Public Service Commissioner, said that this bill was 
needed to allow the specific authority that the Commission doesn't 
actually have. 

Larry Hicks, Washoe County D.A., voiced his support. 

ASSEMBLY BILL 602 discussion continued 

Carl Soderblom, representing the Nevada Railroad Assoc., told the 
committee that all previous testimony had been centered around 
power companies, yet the bill addresses all utilities which include 
railroads and telephone and airlines. The mill levy was instigated 
for the running of the PSC he did not believe that this money 
should be used to fight rate hikes for power companies. 

Chairman Murphy reminded him that there was no language applying 
this measure to only power company rate hikes. 

Mr. Soderblom continued by saying that, "if you are going to use 
all of the revenue from that 1/2 mill primarily on one type of 
utility that it seems to me that you are taking away monies that 
should be used for the regulation of the other utilities." 

:1033 



I 

I 

I 

ASSEMBLY 
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 
April 5, 1977 
Page Fifteen 

Mr. Tom Case, representing Central Telephone of Las Vegas, told 
the committee that his major concern with this legislation was 
that since his company had not asked for a rate hike since 1973 
it was not fair to have this tax used for the intervention in 
gas and electric rate hike hearings and he saw no reason that 
the telephone companies should be taxed in this fashion. 

Mr. Stan Warren, representing Nevada Bell, said that since 
you are dealing with people's pocketbooks rate hearings become 
an emotional issue and people begin to lose sight of the me­
chanics of making a utility run. He did not see a solution 
to the problem of having the PSC have to approve requests for 
intervention. This throws a political element into the situation 
that should not .,be there. 

Mr. Joe Gremban, President of Sierra Pacific Power Company, 
spoke in opposition to the bill. An outline of his comments 
are attached as Exhibit 5. 

Mr. Ernest Newton, representing the Nevada Taxpayers Association, 
spoke in opposition to the bill because he said it would be a 
waste of taxpayers' ,money. 

No one else came forward to testify on A. B. 602. 

There being no further business to come before the committee, 
Chairman Murphy thanked the audience for their patience and 
adjourned the meeting at 3:40pm. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~ In h-<)a_q_/ 
Kim Morgan, Committee Secretary 

:t.034 



I 
DATE:_____._,.1/--"""'-s_ 

NAME, ADDRESS & PHONE NO. 

GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 

GUEST REGISTER 

REPRESENTING 

,, ' . f I ,,. 

JJTA 

TESTIFYING ON BILL NO. 

1035 



NAME, ADDRESS & PHONE NO. 

. / 
t ({e~ .. .. / 

GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS COMMITTEE · 

GUEST REGISTER 

REPRESENTING 

_:,) / s (!_ 

5 C-

Cot\Jr 

,-.._/ 0 \I, -;: h V l ,,.- , 

N-ttl. , . . s. e.. . 

TESTIFYING ON BILL NO • . 

1036 



NEVADA INDIAN COMMISSION 
1135 TERMINAL WAY 

SUITE 109 

RENO, NEVADA 89502 

( 702) 784-6248 

April 5, 1977 
MIKE O ' CALLAGHAN 

GOVERNOR 

Government Affairs Committee 
Nevada State Assembly 
Legislative Building 
Carson City, Nevada 89710 

Subject: AB554 - Increases the limit on value of surplus property which 
may be distributed to Nevada Indian tribes 

To the Members of the Government Committee: 

I wish to refer specifically to Section 2: 

If no bid conforming to the requirements of NRS 333.464 is 
received from any county, incorporated city or ~olunteer 
fire department, -the chief shall tra11sfer to the Nevada In­
dian Commission possession of (so much or such) that part 
of the surplus tools, implements, machinery and other equip­
ment (of) which has a total value not to exceed ($10,000) 
$40,000 in any fiscal year as the executive director of the 
commission has requested for distribution to (such) the In­
dian tribes, at no cost to (such) the tribes. 

AB554, I assume would cover all units referred to in Section 2, 
Lines 7 through 14, that the Highway Department determines is no longer 
useable; is obsolete; or is excess property. I would also assume that 
the Highway Department places a value on each unit prior to bid opening. 
Again, I assume, bids then would be received only on the most useable and/or 
attractive surplus units. Thereafter, the tribes could only be considered 
when no bids are received from the entities named in Section 2. 

Would it not be logical and more appropriate when no bids are received 
to assist the tribes in securing surplus equipment, etc., even though the 
surplus units were not operational, since they could be utilized for parts 
to make other like tribal equipment operational or to restore such tribal 
equipment to it's highest potential or optimum use~ to provide the surplus 
equipment, etc. available to scrap vendors for complete stripping and there­
after, sold for scrap metal, would not be considered equitable to a group; 
who are not in a financial position to buy or bid; but, who now search for 
surplus equipment from every possible source available, including the various 
branches of the Defense Department where their equipment is totally or par­
tially useable. 

1.037 

1 



I 

I 

I 

Government Affairs Committee 
AB554 Page two 

The Indian Commission receives numerous requests from.tribes where 
surplus equipment may be used in the following programs: 

Heads tart 
Education (Extra carricular activities of Indian students) 
Housing Projects 
Senior Citizens 
Sanitation 
Community Health Representatives(Transportation of Indian. individuals 
to hospitals, clinics, dentists and optomt?trists) 

Attached is a photo copy of a letter from Te-Moak Band of t;he flestern 
Shoshone tribe which addresses the need for securing surplvs.vehicles. 

We respectfully request favorable action on AB554. 

JBA:elh. -~ 

cc: Assemblyman Kosinski 
Assemblywoman Brookman 
Assemblyman Murphy v 
Assemblyman Bremner 
Assemblyman Dini 
Assemblyman Barengo 
Assemblyman Goodman 
Assemblyman Price 
Assemblyman Bennett 
Assemblyman Jacobsen 
Assemblyman Chaney 
Assemblyman Craddock 
Assemblyman Howard 
Assemblywoman Gomes 

Att: Letter from Te-Moak tribe 

Sincn~ly y~urs, 

J~~~~r 
N~;da Indian Commission 

Copy of Biennial Report of Nevada Indian Commission 



--
~F~ I . ..., 

'1'!:t' !!11111 
I I I '"I'''' I 11111 I 1'1 

Chairnwn: Davis Gonzales 

Director: William J. Woods 

To: Indian Commissioner 

Mr. Norman Allen 
Excutive Director 
350 Third Street, Apt. 118 
Reno, Nevada 89502 

From: Te-Moak Bands of Western Shoshone 
Te-Moak Tribal Council 
Leslie L. Blossom, Chief 

P. 0. Box 1607 

Elko, Nevada 89801 

January 19, 1977 

Subject: Request for surplus vehicles for Senior Citizens Program, Elko 

Dear Sir: 

The Senior Citizens Program in Elko begin to take interest in its members con­
cerning the program with tribal elders in and around the colony. We have the lunch­
eon.,program established at the Arts & Crafts Building in the colony held every day. 
But it seems to this point, that a good majority of the elders are not benefiting 
from this program due to lack of provided transportation to the center. 

Also not mention the Indian elders residing in Urban Elko approximately 1½ miles 
away. If we were furnished with a vehicle through surplus or a source of such, I'm 
sure theluncheon participation would increase greatly, and home deliveries would 
cease to a minimum. 

The regular meeting of the senior citizens held lack the full membership due 
to the same reason, no transportation . 

. Other objectives of the program can be considered as taking outings, field trips, 
visitations to other colonies and reservations, and a social get together with the 
elders. 

The Te-Moak Council would like to request a van and station wagon for the Senior 
Citizen Program in Elko, to insure the program to its maximum participation. 

Your assistance and concern on this matter would be greatly appreciated by this 
office. 

1039 



I 

I 

' 

Any further questions concerning this request please contact Larry Piffero, 
Tribal Historian, or Leslie L. Blossom, Chief, Te-Moak Tribal Council, at this 
number: (702) 738-3708 or write at this address: 511 Sunset Street, Elko, Nevada 
89801. 

cc: Roger Hunt, Chairman of the Indian Commission 
Janet Allen, Member 
Arthur Cavanaugh, Member 
Winona Holmes, Member 
Jackie Woods, Member 

1040 



I 

I 

I 

AMENDMENTS TO A. B. 437 

Section 3: page 2 and line 12; Full and timely written notice of all 
meetings shall be given at least 24 hours before the meeting, except 
in an emergency. Full and timely written notice shall include: 

a) The date, time, location and agenda of the meeting. 
b) A copy of the notice posted at the principal office of the 

public body or if there is no principal office, at the 
building in which the meeting is to be held, and at least 
three other separate, prominent places within the jurisdiction 
of the public body. 

"Emergency is an unforseen combination of circumstances or the resulting 
state that calls for immediate action. An"emergency" is one which: 

1. Results from the occurence of a disaster such as, but not limited 
to, fire, flood, riot, power outage or disease; or 

2. May lead to impairment of the health, safety or welfare of the 
public if not immediately attended to. 

Section 4: Any final action taken in violation of this chapter is 
voidable by a district court. A suit seeking to void an action must 
be commenced within 90 days after the action was taken. 

Section 5: 1. The attorney general shall enforce the provisions of 
this chapter. 

2. Any person denied a right conferred by this chapter 
may commence a suit in the district court of the district in which 
the public body ordinarily holds its meetings or in which the plaintiff 
resides. A suit may seek to require compliance with or prevent violations 
of this chapter or to determine the applicability of this chapter to 
discussions or decisions of the public body. 

Section 6: Exemptions: 

Section 7: 

Section 8: 

Section 9: 

Section 10: 

Section 11: 

1. Nevada Gaming Commission and State Gaming Control Board 
a. As to a proceeding for the granting denial, sqs­

pension or revocation of a license or disciplenary 
proceeding with regard to such license. 

2. Public Service Commission in a proceeding for rate making. 
3. This section does not abbrogate any requirement for public 

hearings. 

(Section 4 of current A. B. 437) 

(Section 5 of current A. B. 437) 

(Section 6 of current A. B. 437) 

(Section 7 of current A. B. 437) 

(Section 8 of current A. B. 437) 

1041 



STATE OF NEVADA 

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU 
LEGISLATIVE BUILDING! 

CAPITOL COMPLEX 

CARSON CITY, NEVADA 89710 

ARTHUR J. PALMER, Dtnctor 
(702) 885-S627 

MEMORANDUM 

March 2, 1977 

TO: 

FROM: 

Assemblyman Patrick M. Murphy 

Ron Spark@ Chief Deputy Fiscal 
Office of Fiscal Analysis 

br-~3 
LEGISLATIVE COMMISSION (702) 885-5621 

JAMES L omsoN, Senator, Chairman 
Arthur J . Palmer, Director, SecretQT}I 

INTERIM FINANCE COMMITTEE (702) 885-5640 
DONALD R. MELLO, Assnnblyman, Chairman 

Ronald W. Sparks, Senate Fiscal Analyst 
John F. Dolan, Assembly Fiscal Analyst 

FRANK W. DAYKIN, uglslative Counsel (702) 885-5627 
EARL T. OLIVER, uglslathle AudUor (702) 885-5620 
ANDREW P. GROSE, Research Director (702) 885-5637 

Analyst 

SUBJECT: Dedication of One-Half Mill of the Current Three and 
One-Half Mill Assessment 

If one-half mill of the current 3 1/2 mill assessment for the 
support of the Public Service Commission were to be dedicated 
for other purposes, their reserve would be reduced by approxi­
mately $160,000 in fiscal 1978 and by approximately $328,000 
in fiscal 1979. Based on the budget for the PSC as recommended 
for the next biennium, the reserve would become $671,998 in 
fiscal 1978 and $411,572 by the end of fiscal 1979. 

If you have further questions, please contact me. 

RS:ym 

1042 



• 

I 

I 

I 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE CQt,l~ISSION Of NEVADA 

In Re Application by SIERRA PACIFIC ) 
POWER COMPANY for en order authorizing l Docket rto. 574 
a $9,267,000 increase in rates applicable (Filed: December 1, 1975) 
to its Electric Department customers in 
the State of Hevada. ~ 
In Re Application by SIERRA PACIFIC l ?OWER COMPAr!Y for an order authorizing Docket No. 575 
J $718,000 increase in rates applicable ( Fi 1 eel: December 1, 1975) 
~o its Gas Department customers in the ) 
State of Nevada. 

~n Re Application by SIERRA PACIFIC 
'.10W£R COMPANY for an order authorizing ~ Docket No. 576 
a $1,222,000 increase in rates applicable (Filed: December 1, 1975) 
to ft'S Water Deparbnent in the State of 
Nevada. 

Heard: February 19, 1976 
April 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20 
and 21, 1976 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Conmission: 

Reno, Nevada 

Decided: May 241 1976 

Noel A. Clark, Chainnan 
Evo A. Granata, C011111issioner 
Heber P. Hardy, C011111issioner 
Jon Wellinghoff, Administrative Assistant 

For the Conmission Staff: 

For the Applicant: 

For the Intervenors: 

Robert L. Crowell, Esq. 
Staff Counsel 

Richard G. Campbell, Esq. 
John Madariaga~ Esq. 

Harrah's, Anaconda COmpany, Robert ti. Marshall'i Esq. 
Carlin Gold Mining Company, 
Eagle Picher Industries, Inc., 
Duval Corporation, u. S. 
Gypsum 

Counties of Washoe, Churchill, Richard Edelman, Esq. 
Lyon, Douglas, Hllllboldt, Nye 
Pershing, Storey and Mineral; 
and the Cities of Carson City 
and Winnemucca 

-1-
1043 



I 

I 

I 

Consumers: Rose Strickland 
M. Doulgas Miller 
Gene T. Wheeler 
C. O. Vanevery 
Howard Noble 
Louise Caruthers 
Gene Menesini 
Lewis Tyus 
Kay Lockhard 
Jon Swall 
Michael Bell 
Donald Ray 
Carl Auer 
Phillip Dennis 
Ernie Stovall 
Ken Burney 
Jim Spain 
Scott Brenneke 
Richard Grauvogel 
Rosalinda Geuvin 
Brodie Baney 
Bill Earnhardt 
Chris Bertolino 
George Bagby 
J. Sloan Olin 
William Ketner 
Robert J. Patrucco 

OPINION 

Under consideration herein are three rate applications seeking authority 

to increase rates for water, gas and electric servi.ce provided by Sierra Pacific 

Power COmpany ("Applicant") to the ratepayers in its service area. The appli­

~ations in Docket Nos. 574, 575 and 576 were filed on December 1, 1975 for the 

test period ending August 31, 1975 with the Public Service Commission of Nevada 

(
11 C01J1nission11

). The above applications were properly noticed to the public and 

a public hearing was held on February 19 and April 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20 and 21, 

1976 in Reno, Nevada. In additiinJ a special consumer session was held at 

7:00 P.M. on April 13, 1976 for the purpose of taking testimony from the con­

sumers of Applicant. 

Docket Nos. 574, 575 and 576 were consolidated for the purpose of hearing 

and decision on a consolidated record. The record consists of 2,090 pages of 

transcript in eight vohanes and seventy-two (72,} exhibits.which. we17~ received .into 

evidence. 
-2- 1.044 



I 

I 

I 

The parties appearing in the instant proceeding were represented as set 

forth on pages one and two of this Opinion. 

The COIIIOission has prepared four (4) schedules to illustrate and clarify 

the basis for its decision in this case. Such schedules are attached hereto 

and incorporated herein as part of this Opinion and Order. 

CERTIFICATION 

NRS 704.110(3), effective July 1, 1974, states: "Whenever there is filed 

with the c011111ission any schedule stating a new or revised individual joint rate, 

fare or charge, the public utility shall submit with its application a statement 

showing the recorded results of revenues, expenses, investments and costs of 

capital for its most recent 12-month period. During any hearing concerning such 

increased rates, fares or charges detennined by the comnission to be necessary, 

the c01T111ission shall consider evidence in support of the increased rates, fares 

or charges based upon actual recorded results of operations for the most recent 

12 consecutive months for which data are available at the time of filing, 

adjusted for any increased investment in facilities, certain expenses as approved 

by the corrmission and costs of new securities which are known and are measurable 

with reasonable accuracy at the time of filing and which will become effective 

~ithin 6 months after the last month of the actual 12-month results of operations; 

but no new rates, fares or charges may be placed into effect until such changes 

r1ave been experienced and certified by the utility to the conmission. Within ~~' 

days after the filing with the c01111liss1on of the certification required herein~ 

or before the expiration of any suspension period ordered herein pursuant to 

subsection 2, whichever time is longer, the c011111ission shall make such order in 

reference to such rates, fares or ~harges as may be required by this chapter." 

This section has been interpreted by the C00111ission to authorize it to consider 

certain changes in Applicant's capital structure, rate base and expenses for a 

period up to six months beyond the end of the test period of a general rate 

-3-

1.C45 



I 

I 

I 

applicatfon. The Commission has prepared Schedule ,lo. 1 for the purpose of 

establishing the parameters of the types of adjustments which may be certified 

to by Applicant up to six months beyond the test period. 

Applicant in this proceeding filed the certification of its out-of-period 

adjustments on March 2, 1976. Each item certified to by Applicant will be con­

sidered individually in the appropriate section below. The Conmission's 

authorization or disallowance of Applicant's certified adjustments will be based 

~n the guidelines set forth in Schedule No. 1 

COST OF CAPITAL AND RATE OF RETURN 

In detennining the proper capital structure to be utilized in this pro­

ceeding, the C011111ission used as a base Applicant's actual capital structure as 

of August 31, 1975 as set forth on page 2 of Schedule No. 2. From this reference 

point the Commission made several adjustments in the various components of 

Applicant's capital structure as enumerated on the bottom half of Schedule No. 2, 

page 2. The COfl'lllission accepted Applicant's certification adjustments to its 

long-tenn and short-tenn debt and its customer deposits. Furthennore, the 

Commission agreed with Applicant's out-of-period adjustments for its employees' 

stock purchase plan. its dividend reinvestment plan, and its debits to capital 

stock expense. Each of these adjustments, which occurred during the six months 

certification period, fall within the definition of the cost of new securities 

~a authorized in NRS 704.110(3) and defined in NRS 704.322. The COR111ission is 

concerned, however, about the amount of the stock sale expense which is listed 

as a $76,000 debit to retained eu··nings on page 2 of Schedule No. 2. The 

Conmission is of the opinion that such an expense is excessive if it is directly 

and entirely attributable to the employees' stock purchase plan of $72,000 and 

the dividend reinvestment plan of $217~000. 

The Conrnission also accepted certain test period capital structure 

adjustments made by staff in this proceeding. These include adjustments to 

net non-utility property, investments in associated companies and other 

-4- i046 



' 

' 

I 

investments. It should be noted that staff counsel stipulated that the stock 

financing expense of $41j380 was an improper accounting adjustment and should be 

removed from Applicant's capital structure. 

The adjustments to Applicant's capital structure as set forth on page 2 

of Schedule No. 2 were carried forward to page 1 of Schedule No. 2 and are 

therein listed in the column headed "Ccmnission Adjusted. 11 Page 1 of Schedule 

No. 2 also lists the capital ratios and reconmended costs of capital for each 

·item of Applicant's capital structure as reconmended by three separate witnesses 

in this proceeding. The primary issue discussed by these witnesses was the 

appropriate rate of return to be authorized for Applicant's corrmon equity. The 

resulting overall rate of return produced by the rec0111nended returns on common 

equity for Applicant suggested by these various witnesses is set forth on page 1 

of Schedule No. 2. Each of these presentations is discussed in detail below. 

App.licant's Presentation 

Mr. Joe McKibben testified that he used a "comparable earnings" approach 

to compare Applicant with forty-six (46} major electric utility companies. 

These forty-six (46} companies were analyzed in an October, 1975 Oppenheimer 

Study which compared returns on C0111110n equity, capital ratios and earnings 

,;overages for the period 1970 to 1974. Mr. McKibben further testified that the 

average return on cOIIIIIOn equity for the forty-six (46) companies selected was 

i.~.4% and the median return was 12. 2% for the period 1970 to 1974. Mr. McKibbe;-i 

also supplied data· in this proceeding for thirty-five (35} utility companies 

showing an average return o.n coornon equity of 12.86% as allowed in recent rate 

cases. On page 16 of Exhibit Ho. 7, Mr. McKibben took the actual results of his 

forty-six (46) comparison companies and adjusted the weighted cost of COl11110n 

stock equity for Applicant with that of his comparison companies. This adjustment 

resulted in a calculated cost of comnon stock equity for Applicant of 14.28%. 

This figure was then further adjusted by Mr. McKibben to produce a debt interest 

coverage of 2.5 times. The latter adjustment resulted in a recORIJlended return 

-s- 1047 



I 

I 

I 

on cOf11110n equity for Applicant of 17.20%. This recommendation was then adjusted 

on Exhibit 15, page 1, to allow for certain changes in the capital structure 

due to Applicant's certification adjustments. The final recommended return on 

comnon equity, as testified to by Mr. McKibben in this proceeding, was 17.16% 

as set forth on page 1 of Exhibit flo. 15 and column 1 of page 1, Schedule No. 2. 

Large Power Service (LPS) Intervenors' Presentation 

Or. Hershel F. Jones testified on behalf of Harrah's, Anaconda Company, 

carlin Gold Mining Company, Eagle Picher Industries, Inc., Duval Corporation 

and U.S. Gypsum (hereinafter "LPS Intervenors") in this proceeding regarding a 

recomended return on comnon equity for Applicant. Dr. Jones testified that he 

analyzed data for the third quarter of 1975 on ninety-nine (99) electric 

utilities, six (6) telephone utilities and thirty-one (31) gas utilities from 

Investors Management Sciences, Inc. He segregated these utility companies into 

three groups: Group A comprised of twenty-two (22) companies with returns on 

conmon equity above 12%; Group B comprised of sixty-one (61) companies with 

returns on c0111110n equity between 9% and 12%; and Group C comprised of sixteen 

(16) companies with returns on comnon equity below 9%. Or. Jones testified that 

his analysis revealed that only the Group A electric utilities with an average 

~eturn on conmon equity of 13.51% seem to be successfully coping with the 

~conomic problems that beset the utility industry. Accordingly, Dr. Jones 

teconmended a 13% to 14% range on cOfllllOn equity for App 1 i cant in this proceed i < 

The results of Dr. Jones' range of recOlll1leflded returns on conmon equity are set 

forth in colllllns 2 and 3 of pag? 1, Schedule No. 2. 

Governmental Intervenors' Presentation 

Mr. David Parcell testified on behalf of Washoe, Lyon, Churchill, Humboldt,. 

Nye, Pershing, Douglas and Storey Counties, Carson City and the City of Winnemu~t£ 

Nevada. As an initial step in detennining a prop~r return on conmon equity for 

Applicant, he made a general examination of the overall earnings of several 

-6-

1.048 



I 

I 

I 

industry sectors, both regulated and unregulated, in order to detennine equity 

earnings throughout a broad section of the economy. Next, in order to make a 

proper analysis of the cost of c0tm10n equity for Applicant, t1r. Parcell evaluated 

Applicant's risks and required earnings by examining other utilities of similar 

nature. In determining the risk factor associated with investment in a 

particular company, Mr. Parcell analyzed the type of industry, its management, 

the size of the firm, its earnings record, demand for its produce, and its 

financial structure. He utilized these criteria to serve as a basis for a 

comparison of risks between one firm and another. In further support of his 

risk analysis of Applicant, Mr. Parcell theorized that the purported higher 

financial risk of a utility which comes wbout from higher percentage of debt 

financing is a valid concept if a comparison is made with finns with nearly the 

same business risk. This business risk, he stated, must be considered before 

the financial risk becomes rele-vant. Because he determined that the business 

risk of Applicant is relatively low, Mr. Parcell conclu4ed that the extent of 

Applicant's financial risk is minimally important in determining Applicant's 

total investment risk. 

Finally, Mr. Parcell employed the comparable earnings analysis to deter­

mine the cost of COIIIIIOn equity to Applicant. Mr. Parcell selected a group of 

fourteen (14) electric utility companies for his comparison taken from the 111 

electric utilities referred to on Schedule 8 of Exhibit No. 34. These fourtee.r 

(14) companies had operating revenues in 1974 of between $25,000,000 and 

$150,000,000, electric plant of $500,000.000 or less, conmon equity ratio of 

22% to 35%, and electric operations accounting for 551 to 100% of total revenue. 

In addition, he further examined seven of these fourteen electric companies with 

electric revenues between 55% and 85% of total revenue. The average return on 

conmon equity for the entire group over the ten year period from 1965 to 1975 

was 11.5% This return was compared with an average return on comnon equity 
"" 

earned by Applicant of 11.4% over the period. BasEJli on this comparable earnings 

-7- 1049 



I 

I 

I 

analysis, Mr. Parcell rec011111ended a return on conman equity for Applicant in thi<­

proceeding in the range of 12% to 13%. The results of Mr. Parcell's rec011111er.de<1 

range of returns on conmon equity between 12% and 13% are set forth in coll.lllns 

4 and 5 of page 1 of Schedule No. 2. 

Staff Presentation 

Staff did not present, in this proceeding, a witness who rec011111ended a 

specific return on coomon equity for Applicant. Staff did, however, calculate 

the overall rate of return to be expected by Applicant based on Applicant's 

present rate of return of 13.75% and its reconmended rate of return of 17.16%. 

These calculations are set forth in columns 6 and 7 of page 1, Schedule No. 2. 

Discussion 

As stated in a recent Opinion in Docket No. 549, this COfllllission will 

adhere to the standards set forth by the United States Supreme Court in 

Federal Power Commission vs. Hope Natural Gas, 320 US 281, and Bluefield Water 

and Improvement Company. vs. West Virginia Public Service Conlnission, 262 US 679, 

to detennine a proper return on conwnon equity for public utilities in this 

jurisdiction. The COIIJ!lission is of the opinion that the Hope and Bluefield 

cases require a regulatory c011111ission to authorize.·. a public utility an overal1 

rate of return which meets the following criteria: 

1. A return coomensurate with the returns being earned on invest­

ments of other business undertakings which are attended by 

corresponding risks and uncertainties. 

2. A return sufficient to enable the regulated utility to maintain 

its credit standingi service its outstanding debt and equity, 

and preserve its financial integrity~ 

3. A return sufficient for the regulated utility to attract new 

capital. 

In fulfilling the above criteria this C0111nission has consistently been guided 

by the comparable earnings test in determining a fair and reasonable return 

-8- 1050 



I 

I 

I 

on common equity for regulated public utilities. In this proceeding all 

three witnesses who testified to a recomnended return on corrmon equity for 

Applicant alleged that they utilized the comparable earnings method in making 

their recon-mendation. The CCllllllission is of the opinion that Dr. Jones and 

Mr. Parcell did in fact utilize a form of the traditional canparable earnings 

test in arriving at a range of reconvnended retums on comnon equity for Applicant 

between 12% and 14%. The C0111Uission was not pe-suaded, however, that the 17.16% 

return on common equity reconmended by Mr. McK'.bben was derived by utilizing a 

valid comparable earnings approach. 

Mr. McK1bben initially stated that in :omputing the cost of capital it is 

necessary to use a sound capital structure wtich will provide debt with adequate 

protection and yet will also contain enough leverage so that equfty earnings are 

sufficient but not made so volatile as to ~come speculative gambles. (Tr.2/19/76, 

73:12-16). Thus, at the outset, Mr. McKitoen admits it fs the responsibility of 

the company's management to keep its equicy ratio in line with the other com­

ponents of its capital structure. Later Hr. McKibben contradicts this assertion 

by suggesting that an allowance must be 11ade for Applicant's comparatively 

thinner cOIIIJIOh stock equity base l'efore a proper evaluation can be made concerning 

the require• return on comnon eqvity fo,r Applicant. Mr. McKibben then equates 

the investnent risk of Applicant to the amount of senior capital in its capital 

structure. Here Mr. McKibben fails to make the distinction between business risf'. 

and finalcial risk as was made by Mr. Parcell in his presentation. Based on 

his con;ept of risk, Mr. McKibben makes a significant adjustment to Applicant's 

recOlllllekfed return on conmon equity by req,iring a debt interest coverage of 

2.50 t·nes. Mr. Gremban stated on cross-examination that an interest coverage 

of 2.51 times was chosen by Applicant 4s t "constant" because it 1s a minimum 

figurefor the company to maintain its ffnancial integrity. (Tr. 4/13/76, 

93:14-8, 94:1-24). This testimony would indicate that Applicant chose the 

interet coverage figure of 2.50 times as a desired goal and calculated a required 

' -9-
:1051. 



I 

C 

I 

return on conman equity utilizing this level of coverage. This conclusion is 

substantiated several times by the testimony of Mr. McKibben during the course 

of his cross-examination and is clearly admitted by him on the record in the 

following exchange: "Question: you didn't put the common equity first and then 

make the calculation; you made the calculation of the interest coverage first 

and then the result was that your common equity percentage had to be a residual 

figure? Answer: That is correct." (Tr. 4/20/76, 136:25-29). Furthermore, 

Mr. McKibben utilized as a basis for the 2.50 interest coverage requirement, the 

data on interest coverages for thirty-five (35) selected companies as set forth 

on page 9 of Exhibit No. 7. The average interest coverage of the thirty-five 

(35) companies was 2.57. After Conlnission inquiry at hearing it was admitted by 

Mr. McKibben that the test year base for the data contained on page 9 of Exhibit 

No. 7 was, in some cases, as early as 1972. (Tr. 4/20/76~ 132:23-28). The 

C01111lission has determined that such dated information should not be utilized in 

detennining currently required interest coverages for the public utility industry. 

The Conlllission is of the opinion that Applicant's exclusive reliance on 

an interest coverage of 2.50 times resulted in an unreasonably excessive 

reconmended return on common equity. This Conmission may look to interest 

coverages as one indicator of reasonableness of a particular return on conmon 

~quity, but the ultimate detennination of just and reasonable return on cC111110n 

~1uity for regulated utilities must meet the three standards outlined in the 

1ope and Bluefield cases as enumerated above. The Conmission is of the opinion 

that Applicant's utilization of a 2.50 times interest coverage as the primary 

determinate of a reconrnended return on tOlllDOn equity in this proceeding places 

exclusive reliance on the criteria of authorizing a return sufficient for the 

regulated utility to attract new capital. That test is only one of the three 

criteria which must be fully considered under the~ and Bluefield decisions. 

This Conmission has determined~ and so stated in prior opinions, that major 

emphasis must be given to authorizing a return to Applicant which is c011111ensurate 

~10-
1052 



I 

I 

I 

with returns being earned on investments of other business undertakings which are 

attended by corresponding risks and uncertainties. Applicant completely failed 

to take this primary criteria into consideration in making its analysis of a 

recommended return on conmon equity herein. Accordingly, the Conmission must 

reject the rate of return on comnon equity rec011111ended by Applicant in this 

proceeding and consider the range ef returns suggested by the gover1111ental and 

LPS intervenors. 

Mr. Parcell and Or. Jones reconwnended a range of returns on c0111110n equity 

:or Applicant in this proceeding between 12% and 14%. Based on all of the 

testimony and evidence of record, the Conrnission is of the opinion that Applicant 

should be authorized a return of 14.00% on common equity. This return will 

result in an overall return of 9.36% on Applicant's adjusted capital structure 

as set forth on column 8 pf page 1, Schedule No. 2. This Corrmission has deter­

mined that an overall rate of return of 9.36% for Applicant is just and reasonable 

under the criteria set forth in the~ and Bluefield cases. 

-11-
:1053 



I 

I 

I 

RATE BASE 

The Conmission has prepared pages 1 through 3 of Schedule No. 3 setting· 

forth the adjustment to Applicant's rate base calculations for its electric, gas 

and water departments. The Commission has accepted most of staff's adjust­

ments as set forth on its ~xhibit No. 46, page 4 to Applicant's rate base 

calculations. Each of these adjustments as allowed or disallowed by the 

Contnission will be discussed below. The Conmission utilized the principles 

set forth under item No. 2, Rate Base, in Schedule Mo. 1 for determining which 

adjustments were properly includible in the six month certification period 

authorized by NRS 704.110(3). The Commission only authorized those rate base 

adjustments beyond the test period which reflected increased investments in 

facilities of the Applicant and which were actually experienced and certified 

to by Applicant during the six month certification period. 

Adjustments made by this Comnission to Applicant's rate base for each 

of its departments are based on the same theoretical asstanptions regardless of 

the department to which they apply. Accordingly, the following discussion may 

specifically relate to Applicant's electric department, but the rationale for 

each rate base adjustment will apply to the analogous item in its gas and water 

departments as well. 

The first ~djustment made by this C011111ission to Applicant's electric 

~epartment rate base is the inclusion of an additional $66,000 in that rate 

base amount to reflect the reinclusion of retirements from rate base which were 

made originally by Applicant. It is the opinion of this C011111ission that 

NRS 704.110(3) requires that only new plant may be certified to in the six month 

period beyond the test period. The statute does not provide for net adjustments 

to rate base to reflect retirements during that period. 

The second adjustment made by staff and accepted by this C011111ission was 

a further reduction, by $193,000, to Applicant's unamortized investment tax 

credit for prior years. The effect of this pdjustment is to eliminate the 

-12- 1:(5·~ 



I 

I 

' 

company's amortization of its prior investment tax credit for the September 

through December 1975 period as profon:ied for the test period ending August 31~ 

1975. 

The third adjustment made by staff» and accepted by this C011111ission, to 

Applicant's electric department rate base reverses the company's profonna 

adjustment and increases rate base for liber~lized depreciation on plant addi­

tions. This adjustment is associated with a depreciation expense adjustment 

which was made for additional plant units closed to plant in service between 

August 31 and December 31, 1975. It is the opinion of this Conmission that under­

the provisions of NRS 704.110(3) Applicant may certify to an increase in the unit 

rate of an item which increases up to six months beyond the test period, but 

Applicant may not certify to an increase in the number of units of an item during 

the certification period. This third adjustment of staff represents an increase 

by Applicant in the number of units of plant and as such is not proper under 

certification procedures authorized by NRS 704.110(3). 

The fourth adjustment made by staff, and accepted by this Coomission, is 

for increased book depreciation accruals applicable to plant in service additions. 

This was reversed by staff as accruals of Applicant related to additional plant 

units that were beyond the test period ended August 31, 1975. Again1 this is an 

adjustment which represents an increase in the number of units rather than the 

t'nit rate of a particular item and is therefore an improper item for certificatic,· 

by Applicant. 

The fifth adjustment of staff, relating to vacation payroll accruals in 

the amount of $6,000 was one which was accepted by Applicant and was so 

stipulated to by Applicant's counsel on the record. 

The sixth adjustment set forth on page 1 of Schedule No. 3 relates to 

executive payroll classifications. This adjustment is to give the rate base 

effect to reclassifying expense and capitalized payroll charges which are 

distributed on the basis of work description. The company changed its allocation 

-13- 1055 



I 

I 

I 

method on June 1, 1975 which» based upon staff's examination, resulted in this 

adjustment. Staff's review of the Applicant's executive time allocation sheets 

and company bulletins regarding executive changes indicated an allocation 

different from that made by the company. This review resulted in the $22»000 

adjustment to rate base accepted by the Conmission on Schedule No. 3. 

The Commission did not accept staff's adjustment for payroll classificatior.~ 

at Tracy No. 3. It was brought out on cross-examination of Applicant's witness, 

Mr. McKibben, tMt the Tracy 3 payroll classifications as originally made by 

Applicant were correct and no adjustment was therefore required. 

The Conmission also did not accept staff's reallocation of telephone 

expenses and the resultant rate base effect of such reallocation in the amount 

of $37,000. Testimony of record indicates that staff failed to consider that 

the telephone expenses attributable to Applicant's construction program would 

be insignificant in relationship to its total telephone expenses. This is due. 

to the fact that most of the construction employees would be in the field and 

not in a position to use the telephone on a continuing basis. 

The Comnission also did not accept staff's adjustment attributable to 

,~pplicant's change in depreciation rates for its transportation equipment. This 

1epreciation rate has been in effect for a period of nearly two years and the 

:ecord does not contain substantial evidence which would indicate a modification 

•:;/ reversal of this rate should be made. However, it is the opinion of the 

:rn11nission that at no time in the future should Applicant modify any of its 

depreciation rates for either transportation equipment or any other items of its 

property without first applying to this C00111ission for authorization to make such 

a change. 

The seventh staff adjustment accepted by this C01T111ission for overhead 

capitalization in the amount of $56,000 represents the increase in the rate base 

necessary to give effect to staff's restatement of capitalized overheads utilize0 

in the company's "supervisory method" which has been consistently applied during 

the calendar year 1974. 
-14- 1C56 



I 

I 

I 

The eighth adjustment to App 1 i cant's rate base a•.1thori zed by the 

Conmission for installation costs of meters and transformers reflects an increase 

in rate base resulting from staff's utilization of current payroll rates and 

overhead allocations at the December 31, 1975 level for installation costs, 

rather than the 1971 level utilized by the company. 

The COR111ission accepted staff's adjustment for deferred income taxes for 

:iberalized depreciation. This adjustment results from the correction of a 

method utilized in the calculation of such deferred income taxes» and gives 

,__,ffect to this correction for the current year plus prior periods. As detennined 

by Applicant's auditors» Coopers and Lybrand» the company utilized a book basis 

for retirements rather than a tax basis. This improper accounting procedure 

resulted in a staff adjustment to the electric department rate base in the amount 

of $333:iOOO. 

The final staff adjustment accepted by this Conmission to Applicant's 

rate base in its electric department in the amount of $205,000 relates to 

deferred income taxes for rate cases and general studies. This staff adjustment 

is based on the theory that al 1 deferred taxes should be deducted from rate base 

regardless of their nature. The Conlnission is in concurrence with this theory 

~nd accordingly, made the appropriate adjustment. 

In addition to the staff adjustments to Applicant's rate base as 

~Hthorized by the Conmiss1on above, the C011111ission has determined that two 

additional adjustments of Applicant's rate base are required. First, regarding 

Applicant's accu1111lated deferral of transmission line fixed costs in the amount 

of $1,171,000, the Conmission is of the opinion that there is no evidence on the 

record to substantiate Applicant's figures. Furthennore» the Conmission has not 

allowed similar adjustments to be made to Applicant's electric department rate 

base in prior rate proceedings. Accordingly, the C00111ission disallowed this 

adjustment. 

-15-

1057 



I 

I 

I 

The final modification to Applicant's rate base made by this Commission 

was in the area of its working capital. The Corrmission reduced Applicant's 

working capital from the amount proposed by Applicant in Exhibit No. 16, page 4~ 

of $6,909,000 to the C011111fssion adjusted $5,063,000 as set forth in the final 

column on page 1 of Schedule No. 3. This adjustment was based on the C011111ission•s 

traditional treatment of materials and supplies utilizing a thirteen month 

running average, when there is shown to be significant fluctuations from month 

to month. Applicant's figure was predicated on year-end materials and supplies, 

1 method which has been consistently rejected by this Cor.wnission. Accordingly, 

the appropriate reduction to Applicant's working capital was made by the 

Conmission. 

The result of the above described adjustments made by the C00111ission to 

Applicant's rate base produces a total rate base for Applicant's electric depart­

ment in the amount of $169,603,000 as set forth in column 4 of page 1, Schedule 

No. 3. As mentioned above, the basis for adjusting each item of Applicant's 

rate base in its electric department is equally applicable to analogous items 

in Applicant's gas and water departments. The total adjusted rate base for 

Applicant's gas department is $20,811,000 as set forth on the last column of 

11ge 2, Schedule No. 3, and the Conmission's adjustments to Applicant's rate basG 

in its water department result in a total rate base for that department of 

tJ0,916,000 as set forth on the last column of page 3, Schedule No. 3. 

-16-

iC58 



I 

I 

I 

REVENUE ANO EXPENSES 

The Comnission has prepared pages 1 through 10 of Schedule No. 4 setting 

forth its adjustments to Applicant's revenue and expenses in this proceeding. 

In making a determination regarding the appropriate adjustments to be made to 

Applicant's expense items the Conmission has followed the principles outlined in 

Section 3 of Schedule No. 1, Expenses. That section generally allows increases 

to Applicant's expenses up to six months beyond the end of the test period of 

the application where such increases are attributable to an incremental rise in 

the unit cost of a particular item. The Conmission is of the opinion» however, 

that NRS 704.110(3) does not allow the Conmission to authorize adjustments beyond 

the test period which represent increases in the number of units of a particular 

item~ thus in effect authorizing the use of a future test period. The theory 

underlying this position is that the number of units of a particular item of 

expense should not be considered beyond the test period unless revenues for the 

period are also considered. MRS 704.110(3), however 1 has no provision for the 

certification by the utility of revenues beyond the test period. Thus, to 

ensure that certification procedures are consistent with the C011111ission's duty 

to set just and reasonable rates, the Comnission is of the opinion that only 

unit rate changes in expense items should be considered under NRS 704.110(3). 

Furthennore, the Conroission will only consider utility certified increc>ci::: 

in expense items as set forth on Schedule No. 1 up to six months beyond the te": 

period which are estimated with reasonable accuracy in the initial rate appli­

cation filed with the Comnissicn and actually experienced by the utility durinJ 

the six months following the test period. The Coornission is of the opinion that 

each of the above criteria must be satisfied to ~omply with the certification 

provisions of NRS 704.110(3). It is also the C011111ission's opinion that under 

HRS 704.110(3) no other party to a rate proceeding may certify to or recomnend 

increases in Applicant's post test period expenses. The Comnission has deter­

mined that the principles and procedures set forth above should also apply to 

-17-
1059 



I 

I 

I 

certification proce~ures for rate base and new securities items. 

Notw;thstanding the restrictions placed on a utility by r~RS 704.110(3} 

regarding certification of revenues, the Commission has authorized unit rate 

changes to Applicant's revenues which are known and measurable beyond the test 

period in prior proceedings under the Commission's general statutory powers, 

and will continue to make such adjustments in the future. 

It should further be stated that the adjustments discussed below under 

the specific revenue and expense sections will apply in a like manner to Appli­

cant's electric$ gas and water departments. Thus, the discussion may refer to a 

specific amount in Applicant's electric department but the principle underlying 

that adjustment will in most cases be equally applicable to the analogous item in 

its water and gas departments. 

Revenues 

The first adjustment made by this Commission to Applicant's revenues was 

a disallowance of an additional $64,000 in revenues as proposed by Applicant in 

its Exhibit No. 16 for amortization of Hs Southwest Gas refund. This amorti­

zation represents an annualization of this particular item and is therefore an 

increase in the number of units rather than the unit rate of the item. Thusj 

according to the principles outlined above, the COfllnission disallowed this 

.:idjustment to Applicant's revenue, 

The Conmission did not accept the adjustment of Mr. Hugh Larkini witnes~ 

for governmental intervenors, in the amount of $46j000 for alleged gains on r"!"' 

acquired securities. The Commission has made adjustments for a utility's 

reacquired securities in prior procee<lings, but such adjustments have always 

been made to the utility's capital structure rather than its revenues. No 

compelling evidence was offered on the record in this proceeding to convince th~ 

C0111Dission that a revenue adjustment of this item is proper. The Comnission doe~ 

agree, however, that an adjustment may be made to the utility's capital structurt 

for its gains on reacquired securities as long as such adjustment is amortized 

-18- 1.(60 



I 

I 

I 

over the remaining life of the bond that was retired. 

The Commission also did not accept the adjustment made for Applicant's 

unbilled revenues as proposed by Mr. Larkin. This Conmission has stated in 

prior opinions that it is in agreement with the theory of adjusting for unbilled 

revenues of a utility. This record indicates, however~ that the method utilized 

by Mr. Larkin in making his unbilled revenue adjustment relied on estimates 

which were not shown to be accurate. Accordingly, the Coomfssfon must disallow 

Mr. Larkin's unbilled revenue adjustment. 

The total of the adjustmer.ts authorized by the Commission to Applicant's 

revenues is $17,535,000 for the ijevada jurisdictional electric department as set 

forth on page 4 of Schedule No. 4; $3,246,000 for the Nevada jurisdictiona 1 gas 

department as set forth on pagt 6 of Schedule No. 4; and $288,000 for the Nevada 

jurisdictional water departmert as set forth on page 8 of Schedule No. 4. The 

above revenue adjustments are the result of annualizing Applicant's revenues to 

reflect the rates in effect a~ of November 1, 1975 applied to the units sold 

during the test period. 

Expenses 

The first staff adjustnent to Applicant's expenses accepted by this 

Conmission reduces the compan1's profonna costs by $253,000 for fuel expense 

:'lhich was capitalized during the 1esting of Tracy No. 3. Also included in this 

:-·eduction is an amount relate' to company errors in consumption cutoffs. Staff 

testified that ft utilized actual consumption figures for the test period based 

upon inventory records revieted. 

The second staff adjlstment to Applicant's expenses accepted by the 

Coomhsion as set forth o, page 4 of Schedule No. 4 represents a reversal of 

Applicant's adjustment f~r 1ncreased cost of maintenance expenses. This adjust• 

ment was eliminated by staff because the profonna expense is the resu.lt of 

additional units of latwr which were beyond the test period. Such reversal is 

consistent with the Comlission's policy of only authorizing changes ,in·the 

-19- 1.061. 



I 

I 

I 

unit rate of an item rather than a change in the number of units outside the 

test period. 

The next adjustment to Applicant's expenses approved by this Conunission 

is a reduction of its increased payroll costs. This adjustment is attributable 

to the difference between Applicant's profonning executive payroll increases at 

7.8% and staff profonning those increases at the exact amount granted to each 

individual executive. 

The next adjustment made by staff to Applicant's expenses was a reduction 

of its increased employee benefits. Here the company utilized out-of-period 

estimated pension accrual for 1976, whereas staff testified it profonned pension 

costs based on August 31 accrual, which was consistently applied through 1975. 

An additional reduction in this area was attributable to company's understated 

recorded expense for the test period ended August 31, 1975, which resulted from 

using an amount other than was actually recorded in its books. Also, staff 

testified to a difference between company and staff methods of detennining the 

increased capital costs by department. Furthennore, staff determined the 

company overstated actual recorded capitalized construction for the test period. 

The Nevada jurisdictional effect on Applicant's electric department expenses for 

these decreases in employee benefits amounts to $70,000 as set forth on page 4 

cf Schedule No. 4. 

The Coomission made three adjustments to Applicant's expenses which were 

;-;ot reconrnended by staff but were necessary to be consistent with this Coomis­

sion' s stated policies of allowing only increases in unit rates beyond the test 

period. Applicant's adjustments for its increased insurance costs at Tracy 3~ 

amortization of general studies expenses and its amortization of rate case 

expense all represent items where the number of units has been changed beyond 

the test period. Thus~ under HRS 704.110(3) and the policies and practices of 

this Conlnission, such adjustments must be disallowed. 

The C011111ission accepted staff adjustment to Applicant's expenses in the 

-20-



I 

I 

I 

areas of vacation pay accrualj payroll classification of executives~ overhead 

capitalization, installation costs of meters and transformers, and capital stock 

expenses. The rationale for accepting these adjustments is fully set forth in 

discussion of rate base items above. Furthennore, the Commission's disallowance 

of staff's adjustments to payroll classification at Tracy 3 and Applicant's 

telephone expense are also set forth in the discussion of rate base. 

The Commission is of the opinion that the expense adjustments for payroll 

classification of executives, staff adjustment Ho. 2; payroll classification 

for Tracy 3, staff adjustment No. 3; contingency reserves for injuries and 

damages, staff adjustment No. 5; overhead capitalization and respective adjust­

ments to plant reserve accounts, staff adjustment No. 7~ and adjustment for 

installation of costs of meters and transformers, staff adjustment No. 8 

should be recorded on the books of the company to properly reflect results of 

operations. The recording of these adjustments on the company books was 

recOflltlended at hearing by staff witness, Mr. Silva and is in the opinion of this 

Coomission, a proper accounting procedure. 

The Commission did not accept Mr. Larkin 1 s adjustment for the infonnation 

service department of Applicant. Mr. Larkin suggested that all expenses related 

to the company's infonnation service dep.artment be eliminated. This rec011111endatir-: 

was based on his conclusion that the expenses 1n this department which are 

incurred in the p~blic's interest, such as providing energy conservation in­

fonnation to the public, are not easily identified and segregated from expenses 

which have other purposes. Th~$ Co111T1ission issued an Order to Produce Documents 

dated March 16, 1976 wherein Applicant was required to submit to the COOlllission 

an accounting of all expenses associated with its information services department. 

This information, marked at hearing as Exhibit No. 25, was explained in detail by 

Applicant's witness, Mr. Lewis. The Conmission is of the opinion that the present 

infonnation service department is providing a service which is of a positive 

-21-

1063 



I 

I 

I 

benefit to Applicant's ratepayers. The Applicant should be cautioned, howeverj 

that its infonnation service department should not be utilized as a source of 

funding for lobbying or improper advertising expenses which are inconsistent 

with the interests of its ratepayers and national energy conservation goals. 

The total operating and maintenance expense adjustment for Applicant's 

Nevada jurisdictional elecb-ic department is $11,079,000 as set forth on the 

last column of page 4 of Sc~dule No. 4. Total operating and maintenance expense 

adjustment for Applicant's Aevada jurisdictional gas department is $2,971,000 

as set forth in the last colUllr1 on page 6 of Schedule No. 4, and the total 

operating and maintenance expens, adjustment for Applicant's Nevada jurisdictional 

water department is $28,000 as se, forth ~n the last column on page 8 of Schedule 

No. 4. 

In the area of depreciation t,e Commission accepted staff's adjustment 

for depreciation on plant after Augu~ 31, 1975, in the amount of $730,000. 

This adjustment simply reverses the CQlpany depreciation adjustment related to 

unit plant increases during the periodSeptember 111 1975 through December 31, 

1975. Again this is an out-of-period atjustment which increases test year units 

and therefore 1 s improper. 

As discussed in the rate base sec'Uon above, the C0111nission made no 

adjustment for Applicant•s changes in its iepreciation rates for its trans­

portation equipment. 

In the area of taxes other than inc0qe taxes, the Conmission reversed 

entirely Applicant's adjustnent for its increased Nevada property taxes. TMs 

adjustment was based on the fact that Applicant's treatment of this item 

represents a change in the number of units beyono the test period plus an 

estimated change in the unit rate which was not act~tlly experienced by Appli­

cant. Applicant's witness, Mr. McKibben, testified on tn9 record that he would 

not be able to certify to the increased Nevada property tax rata until May or 

-22-

1064 



I 

I 

I 

June of 1976. He further stated that his estimate of this increase may never 

be experienced. (Tr. 4/21/76, 216:13-28, 217:1-2). Accordingly, the Comnission 

has reversed Applicant's increased property tax adjustment in the amount of 

$193,000. 

The Conlllission has reduced the amount of Applicant's increased payroll 

taxes as certified to in its Exhibit rk>. 16 by $4,000 for a total increased 

electric department payroll tax amount of $36,000 as set forth on page 5 of 

Schedule No. 4. This reduction actually represents a recognition by the Cooanis­

sion that Applicant's original application in this proceeding contained a 

request for an increase in its payroll taxes in the amount of $36~000. The 

$42,000 figure submitted in Exhibit No. 16 is an increase over the amount 

originally applied for by Applicant and as such must be denied or treated as 

an amendment to Applicant's original application. Certification procedures as 

outlined in NRS 704. 110(3) do not authorize a utility to submit increased unit 

costs beyond the test period which were not originally estimated by the utility 

in its initial filing. Accordingly, this Conmission is of the opinion that it 

is proper to maintain Applicant's increased payroll tax expense at the $36,000 

amount as originally filed in its application on December 1. 1975. 

The Conmission disallowed staff's adjustment to Applicant's increased 

payroll taxes in the amount of $53,000. This Conmission is of the opinion that 

/;RS 704.110(3) does not authorize any party other than Applicant to certify to 

or recOlllllend to this Conmission increases beyond the test period in the unit 

cost of items which were contained in the application as filed. Certification 

procedures are specifically limited by statute to the utility making an appli­

cation for a change in its rates and charges, and may not be used by any other 

party to the proceeding. 

The rationale for remaining adjustments made by the Con111ission to 

Applicant's deferred income taxes was discussed in the rate base section above. 

-23-

1.065 



I 

I 

I 

As previously stated, the reasons given for this C0111l1ission's adjustments to 

Applicant's Nevada jurisdictional electric department expenses are equally 

applicable to those analogous expenses in Applicant's gas and water departments. 

Those adjustments are set forth on pages 6 through 9 of Schedule No. 4. 

In reviewing Applicant's income tax calculation for its revenues·and 

expenses, the C011111ission has made an adjustment to debt expense. The computation 

of the COOlllission's adjustment is fully set forth on page 10 of Schedule No. 4. 

Staff testified to the amount of CHIP as of August 31, 1975. This figure 

($22,373,000} is found in column 1, page 10, of Schedule No. 4. From this 

amount it is necessary to subtract the amount of CWIP closed to plant for the 

period September 1, 1975 to December 31, 1975. Applicant testified that 

$21,667,000 of CWIP was closed to plant as of December 31, 1975. This figure 

is found in column 2, page 10, of Schedule No. 4 as taken from Applicant's 

Exhibit No. 14, page 3. The resultant subtraction produces total non-operating 

net investment in the amount of $706,000 as set forth on column 3, page 10 of 

Schedule Ho. 4. The C0111nission then accepted staff's figures for "non-utility 

plant" and "Gas Plant Held for Future Use" as taken from the books of the 

company as of August 31~ 1975. Utilizing these figures and the net plant 

investments as testified to by staff plus the additions certified by Applicant7 

the C011111ission calculated the total Nevada jurisdictional interest adjustment 

,or the test year. This adjustment of $777,000 is set forth on column 97 

page 10, of Schedule No. 4. 

The primary difference between Applicant's calculation of interest 

expense and that detennined by the Comnission results from Applicant's attempt 

to increase the amount of non-operating net investments (identified by Applicant 

on page 6 of Exhibit No. 16 as "exclusions - non-utility plant, gas plant held 

for future use, and construction work in progress) from $5~481,000 shown as 

"exclus.ions11 on page 11 of Exhibit No. 9 to $11,052»000 shown as "exclusions" 

-24-

:1066 



I 

I 

I 

on page 6 of Exhib.it f1o. 16. It appears that included in the $5,481,000 figure 

was an amount for non-utility plant, gas plant held for future use, and CHIP, 

although Applicant made no breakdown of the separate items. Applicant's 

certification, Exhibit No. 16, page 6i reflects the total figure of $11,052,000 

and a figure of $9~036,,000 for ClJIP alone, which amount is substantially greater 

than the total originally submitted in Exhibit No. 9. 

Thus, it appears that Applicant attemp:ed to add CHIP recorded after 

August 31, 1975 and not closed to plant as of December 31, 1975. The effect of 

such action would be to increase the allocaticn of interest expense attributable 

to non-operating net investments, and to decrese the allocation of interest 

expense to utility operations used in the calcuation of federal income tax, 

resulting in an increase in revenue requirement. The C011111fssion is of the 

opinion that such an item of expense is not onewhich falls within the guidelines 

established in this Opinion and Order pursuant t HRS 704.110(3) as set forth 

on page 1 of Schedule No. 1. 

Revenue Requirements 

From the above adjustments to Applicant's -evenues and expenses, the 

Commission has determined Applicant's increased r~venue requirements for its 

Nevada jurisdiction are as follows: 

1. $2,935,000 for its Nevada jurisdictiona electric depart­

ment as set forth on page 1 of ScheduleNo. 4. 

2. $351,000 for its Nevada jurisdictional ~s department 

as set forth on page ·2 of Schedule No. •. 

3. $488,000 for its Nevada jurisdictional ~ter department 

as set forth on page 3 of Schedule No. 4 

The revenue requirement for each of Applicant's depcrtments is based on an 

overall rate of return of 9.36% as found to be just ind reasonable by this C011111is · 

sion. 

-25-
1067 



I 

I 

I 

RATE DESIGN 

Employee Discounts 

At the consumer portion of this proceeding on February 19, 1976, the question 

of the propriety of employee discounts for electric, gas and water service was 

:·3ised. In addition to the objections stated by consumers at that proceeding to 

·\he discounts received for utility services by Applicant's employees, the Comnission 

.-~ceived numerous written protests regarding this matter. In an effort to investi­

•,ite the issue of employee discounts further, the Conrnission issued an Order to 

i'~oduce Documents dated March 16, 1976. wherein Applicant was required to submit 

~- schedule listing the account number and monthly consumption of all present and 

:etired employees who are receiving discounts for electric, gas and water service 

for the twelve months ended August 31, 1976. 

It was testified to at hearing that all of Applicant•s full time and retired 

employees presently receive a 50% discount on their electric and water service and 

a 25% discount on their gas service fran Applicant. Applicant has provided this 

1'ringe benefit to full time and retired employees as a matter of company pol icy 

:ur many years. Applicant's witness, Mr. Gremban, testified that at the time the 

·;Jloyee discount was put into effect it was not contemplated that utility rates 

1,_1d increase as rapidly as they have in the last three or four years. Thus, 

;,:as admitted by Applicant that its employees receive an additional "benefit" 

: ... r. the employee discount every time rate increases are authorized. In light o'f 

tnis situation Applicant suggested that it might be desirable to freeze the employtc. 

'.iiscount at its present level thus making the employees pay all future increases II!' 

Jn its other customers. It was further stated on the record that inequities exist 

~tween employees as to the amount of the discount on utility services provided to 

1ach employee. This is due to the fact that the amount of the discount varies 

~idely for each employee depending upon the monthly quantity of gas and electricity 

~tilized by the employee and the members of his family. A further variance exists 

-26- 1068 



I 

I 

' 

dua to the fact that all utility services are not available to all of Applicant's 

employees. 

In a period of rapidly rising energy costs, this Coomission, as well as the 

average ratepayer, is understandably concerned about-excessive consumption of 

~1ectrical energy and natural gas by a particular class of Applicant's customers, 

;.e. its employees. Mr. Gremban, President of the company, admitted that the 

Lscount received by Applicant's employees for electrical energy negates their 

:·:onomic incentive to conserve electricity. (Tr. 4/14/76, 35:21-27). This general 

~~atement regarding employee consumption of electrical energy was further quantified 

•!J Mr. Branch, Applicant's Manager of Financial Planning and Regulatory Affairs. 

Mr. Branch stated that the average annual consumption for its residential customers 

·in 1975 was 8,854 kilowatt hours. (Tr. 4/15/76, 209:10-11). This figure was 

compared by Mr. Branch to the average annual electric consumption of its employees 

for 1975 of 11,770 kilowatt hours. (Tr. 4/15/76, 209:12-13). Mr. Branch also 

stated that the average annual residential consumption of natural gas for 1975 was 

AO thenns; whereas the average annual consumption of natural gas for employees for 

-~?5 was 1,047 thenns. Mr. Branch attributed the 33% higher electrical energy 

, •nsumption of employees to an assumption that a larger percentage of company 

.. i,oyees heat their homes with electric space heating than do general residential 

· ~- :ooiers. This assumption was not substantiated on the record by Mr. Branch. 

, .. 4/15/76, 211 :22-28). Furthennore, no speculation was offered by Mr. Branch 

regarding the reasons for Applicant's employees const.1111ng 10% more natural gas thu11 

the average residential customer. 

The unsubstantiated assumption made by Mr. Branch to explain the excessive 

f.;cctrical energy consumption of its employees is easily rebutted by examining 

!,rplicant's monthly reports. On paqe 27 of Applicant's monthly financial report 

-~ated December, .1975, there is contained consumption data for the use of electricai 

-27= 

1069 



I 

I 

G~~rgy for water heating. This data is segregated into general residential customers 

under the WS designation and employee water heating for the 12 months ended 

Jecember, 1975. In analyzing these two rate schedules, each which excludes electri­

cal energy use for space heating, it is possible to compute the average yearly 

•:onsumption of electricity for heating water for general residential customers and 

~mployees of Applicant. Such a computation results in an average annual consumption 

, ~ electricity used for water heating by general residential customers of 4,654 

~ nowatt hours per year and an average ahnua1 consumption of electricity for water 

<~ating by Applicant's employees of 5,548kf1owatt hours per year. Thus, the 

11erage annual employee consumption of electrical energy for heating water is 19% 

yreater than the analogous use of electrical energy by Applicant's general residen­

tial customers. It is evident, therofort, that the excessive consumption of 

electrical energy by Applicant's enployees is not solely attributable to or 

correlative with the assumption ttat a larger percentage of Applicant's employees 

have installed electrical space teating than the general residential customers. 

Based on the foregoing aBlysis, the C011111ission is of the opinion that 

'.ri;-,licant's employee discounts 1or electric, natural gas and water service should 

.:) phased out" in order to enca1rage conservation of these precious resources. It 

·, the hope of the C011111issior that the elimination of the employee discount for 

'~ity services will encourtge Applicant's employees to transfonn their energy 

.• ~umptive households intc energy conserving residences which serve as models 

tu~ the surrounding conmurity. In the context of rapidly escalating energy costs 

:"'hich presently result ir similarly escalating benefits to employees; and the 

5tated policy of this Ccrrmission to promote and encourage conservation of energy 

~r.d natural resource;, it is the opinion of the Commission that employee discounts 

for utility services ire unreasonable and preferentia 1 under the tems of .,, I :'RS 704. 120( 1) • A:cording 1 y, the Comi ss ion has devised a procedure as set forth 

-28-

1070 



' 
below whereby Applicant's employee discounts for electric, gas and water service 

will be phased out and eliminated by May 1, 1977. 

Extensive testimony was presented at hearing regarding the legal authority 

of this Conwnission to unilaterally eliminate employee discounts for Applicant's 

llnfon employees. In addition to the testimony at hearing regarding this matter, 

~he COfllllission has received a statement of position of the International Brother­

iood of Electrical Workers (IBEW) Local Union 1245 by John J. Wilder, Assistant 

:.:·,siness Manager, and John L. Anderson, counsel for IBEW Local Union 1245. The 

'rnrmission is also in receipt of a brief of Sierra Pacific Power Company on the 

issue of employee utility service discounts. The basic conclusion of these 

documents is that the applicable statutes and case law support a general principle 

of labor law that an employee benefit which falls within the scope of Section B(d) 

of the National Labor Relations Act (28 USCA Section 158) may not be taken away I by unilateral action of the employer without first resorting to collective bargain­

ing. It is further stated in the brief of Applicant that the case National Labor 

·'.elations Board v. Central Illinois Public Service Companx, 324 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 

' 

,1)63), held that an employee discount, similar to the one under consideration hereir.$ 

. ~ould be considered an employee benefit under the tenns of the National Labor 

:ations Act (NLRA); and therefore is subject to mandatory collective bargaining. 

· :, ":hennore, the brief of counsel for I8EW Local Union· 1245 concludes that a rulfo•; 

·, / the Conmission eliminating employee discounts would preclude the employee's ri9;1,: 

to bargain over and to secure as a benefit that which Federal authorities have 

deemed to be a mandatory subject of bargaining under Federal labor law and thus 

would be prohibited. The IBEW's conclusion also relies on National Labor Relations 

.~oard v. Central Illinois Public Service Conmission, supra. 

After extensive research, the Conwnission has detennined that there exists no 

-:itation of legal authority which would prohibit the Comnission from unilaterally 

-29-

1.071. 



I 

I 

I 

eliminating Applicant's employee discounts on a prospective basis. All the cases 

cited by Applicant and IBEW Local Union representatives refer to an employer's 

duty to bargain collectively in good faith with respect to wages, hours and other 

tenns and conditions of employment. The COfllTlission recognizes that the employee 

discounts under consideration herein may be an emolument of value which may fall 

~ithin Section {d) of the National Labor Relations Act. No authority has been 

cited to this Conmission, however, which concludes that the NLRA was intended to 

restrict this Comnission in its duty under HRS 704.120(1) to fix and order 

substituted rates, for rates that this Comnission find after due investigation, 

to be either unjust, unreasonable, unjustly discriminatory or preferential; or to 

restrict the Conmission's duty under NRS 704.210(2) to prescribe classifications 

of the service of all public utilities and to fix and regulate the rates therefor. 

It is instructive to note that the leading case upon which Applicant and the IBEW 

Union representatives rely, i.e. National Labor Relations Board v. Central Illinois 

Public Service Company, supra, was based on the unilateral discontinuance of an 

employee discount for natural gas by the employer, Central Illinois Public Service 

Company. There was no finding made in the case regarding the power of the Illinois 

Connerce Coomission to restrict or eliminate the employee discount under 

consideration. In holding against the employer, Central Illinois Public Service 

Company, that ft violated its statutory obligation in its unilateral action of 

discontinuing the discount before it met and conferred with the Union, the Court 

suggested that the employer had a recourse to the proper Illinois agency (National 

Labor Relations Board v. Central Illinois Public Service Company, supra, at p~ 919). 

The Central Illinois case was on appeal to Federal District Court from a decision of 

the National Labor Relations Board (~.L.R.3.). The N.L.R.B. decision is cited as 

Central Illinois Public Service Company and Local Union No. 702 2 International 

Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO, 139 N.L.R.B. 1407 (1962). In that 

-30-

1072 



I 

I 

' 

case the trial examiner in his intermediate report stated regarding the regulatory 

authority of the 11 l inois Comnerce Conmission, "It may be granted that a state's 

;egulatory authority should be left free to approve or disapprove employee rate 

discounts, or changes therein where such discounts form a part of a public 

,tility's overall consumer rate structure. But that is not the question here." 

~emphasis added). Central Illinois Public Service Company and Local Union 702, 

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO, supra, at 1415. The 

trial examiner went on to state in footnote No. 7 on page 1416 of the Opinion that 

"Respondent (Central Illinois) makes no claim that it was directed by the state 

regulatory authority to discontinue the employee rate discount for that reason 

(it would be illegal under Illinois law) or any other reason, or that it acted 

other than on its own volition. 11 It is evident from the comments of the trial 

examiner in the initial proceeding before the M.L.R.B. that no determination was 

made in the case regarding the authority of the Illinois Convnerce Commission to 

discontinue the discount given by Central Illinois Public Service Company to its 

employees for natural gas service. Furthermore, the comments of the trial examiner 

suggest that the decision of the N.L.R.B. as upheld by the Federal District Court 

may have been different if the discount had been eliminated by an order of the 

Illinois Commerce Coomission rather than by the unilateral action of the Central 

Illinois Public Service Company. 

From the above analysis the C00111ission has concluded that the National 

Labor Relations Act and the case cit,tions of Applicant and IBEW Local Union 1245 

do not restrict the Commission fro~ exercising its powers under NRS 704.120 and 

NRS 704.210 to set just and reasonable rates. As a practical matter, however, the 

CO!Tlllission has determined that it may be more equitable for all parties concerned 

to phase out Applicant's employee discount rather than terminate the discount 

ilTlllediately. To accomplish such a transition the Conmission will permit discounts 

for a limited time to Applicant's fulltime and retired employees on the following 

basis: 
-31- 1G73 



I 

I 

t 

1. Electric 

Applicant's fu11-t1me and retired employees who purchase electrical 

energy from the company should receive a 50% discount on all electric 

energy comsumption up to a maximum of 650 kilowatt ·hours per month. 

2. Natural Gas 

Applicant'sfull-timeand retired employees who purchase natural gas 

from the company should receive 25% discount on all natural gas 

consumption up to a maximum of 76 therms per month. 

3. Water 

Applicant's full-time and retired employees who purchase water from 

the company should receive a 50% discount based on the charge for 

a 3/4 inch service connection. 

The above discounts should be applicable to all Sierra Pacific's present 

full-time and retired employees for the period COlllllencing from the effective date 

of Applicant's revised tariffs which are filed pursuant to the Order contained 

herein and should terminate on May 1, 1977. After May 1, 1977 utility service 

discounts for all its full-time and retired employees should be eliminated. 

Cost of Service and Rate Restructuring 

Dr. Hershel Jones, witness on behalf of LPS customers testified in this 

prcceeding that he made a fully allocated average cost of service study. Dr. Jones 

suggested that this Conwnisssion in Docket No. 183 gave little consideration to the 

cost of service study presented by him in that case because that study was based 

en a number of estimated factors and an improper allocation method. This position 

is reiterated in the brief of LPS intervenors on page 2 wherein it states "The 

Comnission rejected this cost of service study (in Docket 183) primarily because 

1oad factors of residential and other non-metered classes were estimated and 

because the allocation method used in the cost of study differed from that utilized 

-32-

1.074 



I by the company in makfog its jurisdictional allocations." Thus, the LPS intervenors 

contend that this C0111nission did not utilize their cost of service studies as 

;,resented in Docket No. 183 to design rates due to the estimates and improper 

allocations contained in that study. A reading of the Opinion and Order in Docket 

r~o. 183 fully refutes the contention of the LPS intervenors regarding the role of 

:.he cost of service study in designing rates 1n that proceeding. Quoting from 

f.':ige 8 of that Opinion the Conmission stated "The Cormnission is of the opinion that 

the theory of cost of service should be given consideration in the fonnulation of 

rates; however, the guidelines offered by a cost of service study in the setting 

of rates must be tempered with other factors such as value of service, price 

elasticity, conservation considerations and historical rate design. Thus, although 

the Comnission considers data on the cost of service to be necessary and valuable 

in setting rates, it does not consider it to be the only factor in the rate-making I process.• The C011111ission went on to state "Given the fact that a reliable cost 

of service study could be made and presented to this C0111nission we are of the 

' 

opinion that such a study should not be the sole basis for setting rates. Even 

D~. Jones conceded on the record that the value of service should be a recognized 

component in setting rates ••• the Conmission recognized various other criteria 

at well which must be considered in the authorization of fair and reasonable.rates 

fc·r electric service. Furthermore, the Conmission has a duty in the face of 

n:pidly dwindling fossil fuel supplies to consider the conservation effect of 

various rate structures. Consequently, the Comnission is of the opinion that no 

compelling evidence has been presented which persuades us to deviate from 

r,enerally spreading Applicant's increased revenue requirements to each kilowatt 

hour sold." 

The Commission has determined that the cost of service study presented by 

Dr. Jones in this proceeding was reliable and contained accurate data regarding 

-33-

1075 



' 

I 

the relative cost of service between customer classes for actually recorded results 

of operations for the twelve months ended August 31, 1975. On page SM of Exhibit 

~o. 28 Dr. Jones detennined that the overall rate of return for the total company 

as recorded for the twelve months ended August 31, 1975 was 6.91%. This compares 

~\:ith his calculated return for the LPS customers of 6.78% and a return for al 1 

.. ther classes of customers of 6.93%. Based on this data it is evident that the 

LfS customers contributed a lower rate of return to Applicant than the other 

classes of customers based on recorded results of the twelve months ended August 31, 

1976 as allocated by Dr. Jones. Thus, the evidence in this case indicates that 

the disparities in the rates of return between customer classes for actual 

recorded results of the twelve months ended August 31, 1975 do not indicate any 

discrimination against the LPS class. The rates of return as calculated for 

actual company results for the twelve months ended August 31, 1975 were produced 

from the rates authorized by the C01111tission in Docket No. 183. Those rates were 

spread to customer classes on a unifonn per kilowatt hour basis. Dr. Jones was 

questioned at hearing in this proceeding regarding the propriety of spreading the 

Docket 183 rates on a unifonn basis and the effect of that rate spread on the 

relative rates of return between customer classes. Dr. Jones stated that one 

co,Jld conclude that rates applied on a unifonn basis would not produce serious 

f< ,;.crepancies or changes in relative rates of return between customer classes. 

c,-,~. 4/16/76, 160: 12-21). He did state that it might be necessary to have the 

rates in effect for a twelve month period to accurately draw such a conclusion. 

The rates authorized in Docket 183 had been in effect approximately seven months 

when Dr. Jones made his calculations regarding rates of return for each customer 

r.lass for the 12 months ended Auqust 31, 1975. Based on the testimony and 

evidence presented by Dr. Jones this Commission is of the opinion that there is I no compelling evidence in this record to deviate from the past historical practice 

of this Corrmission of distributing rate increases to each customer class on a 

-34-

:1076 



I unifonn per kilowatt hour basis. In regards to allocation of costs between 

customer classes, the Supreme Court has stated: "That allocation of cost is not 

•1 matter for slide rule and involves judgment on a myriad of facts and has no 

claim to an exact science." Colorado Interstate Gas Company v. Federal Power 

'.:'.9flll1ission, 234 US 581. Thus, this C00111ission has never attempted to set rates 

'>etween classes based on precise cost of service al locations. 

It is the opinion of this Comnission that the nationally stated goal of 

energy conservation must be of primary importance in designing rates in the 

"'evada jurisdiction. As pointed out in the amicus ·curiae brief of the Washoe 

County Legal Aid Society, this goal has been addressed by many state public 

utility regulatory conwnissions. Thus energy conservation is playing a major role 

in the fonnulation of rate designs throughout the cou"try. This is indicated by 

the California Public Utilities C0111Tiission as quoted in the brief of the Washoe I County Legal Aid Society wherein it states: "We have not chosen to place such 

heavy stress on conservation merely because of the legislative mandate but because 

I 

\''e are convinced that a vastly accelerated conservation effort is vital to 

California's economic and enviromental future •.• conservation, along with 

continued assurance of necessary supply must have the highest priority in the 

f~r.:dons of this Comnission and utilities we regulate. 11 (Amicus Curiae Brief, 

t:1 .i;1oe County Legal Aid Society, at page 2.) This Conwnission is in full accord 

11r;th the statements of the California PUC regarding the importance of energy 

conservation. The Comnission is of the opinion that such conservation goals 

can only be implemented by 'intcgr1ting economic conservation incentives into 

utility rate design. If such rate design results in disparities in the rates 

cf return as between customer classes the Commission is of the opinion that such 

~~sparities are justified based on a compelling need to promote energy conservation. 

-35-
1077 



I Although this CORmission is finnly cormnitted to a policy of implementing rate 

designs which encourage conservation of energy and natural resources, it is the 

vpinion1of the Comnission that insufficient data was presented in this proceeding 

~o permit the establistlnent of a radical rate restructuring such as the time of 

day pricing scheme suggested by Dr. Cicchetti or lifeline rates as being studied 

~Y Applicant. Applicant's witness, Mr. Croner, testified on rebuttal that the 

i:ompany is presently installing tape recording meters for all of its industrial 

Cl!Stomers in order to collect detailed iata from these customers regarding time 

nf day energy use patterns. This Comnission, through its own initiative, in an 

Order issued January 5, 1976, directed Applicant to conduct a complete study of 

the feasibility of implementing a lifeline rate for its electric customers. 

Furthennore, it was stated by the Co,mission at hearing that it is presently 

investigating Federal Energy Admin"Stration funding to conduct rate design studies I in Nevada, The C011111ission must aJree with the conclusion reached in the brief of 

the Washoe County Legal Aid Soc~ty that a penetrating analysis of rate design is 

I 

•"ifficult•.if not impossible to achieve during a general rate case proceeding. 

t.ccordingly, the Convnission ~ of the opinion that an indepth investigation of rate 

design for public utilities under the jurisdiction of this COtllllission should be 

;, .,F:1tter of separate consiJeration at such time when adequate data is available. 

In regard to the ,ate design to be implemented herein, the C011111ission, as 

r·r ~viously stated in tte Opinions in Docket No. 549 and Docket No. I & S 855, 

adhered to a policy o· restructuring rates so as to move toward the establishment 

~fa flat or singleolock of rates for all energy consumption within each customer 

class. Consistentwith this gradual rate restructuring policy the Connission has 

i::c,de the fo11owit9 changes in Applicant• s gas and electric rate schedules: 

-36-
:1G78 



I 
1. Gas Department 

Customer Charge $1.15 

First 41 therms $ .26780 

Over 41 thenns $ .22467 

2. Electric De~artment 

a. Schedule D-1 

(Combiried Residential Rate 
Schet'ules 0-l(a), D-l(b), 
and H) 

Customer charge $1.15 

Enfrgy Charge 

First 200 KWH $ .046848 per kwh 

Over 200 KWH $ .038311 per kwh 

Electric Space Heating 

I Surcharge $ .60 per kilowatt of installed 
space heating capacity 

b. Schedule GS-1 

Customer charge $1.25 

Energy charge 

First 3,563 KWH $ .045596 per kwh 

Over 3,563 KWH $ .044285 per kwh 

Electric Space Heating 

Surcharge $ .60 per kilowatt of installed 
space heating capacity 

c. Schedule H (Commercial) 

Energy charge 

First 300 KWH $ .039205 per kwh 

Over 300 KWH $ .034605 per kwh 

I 
-37- 1.079 



I 

I 

I 

d. Schedule OGS 

Customer charge 

Energy charge 

All kilowatt hours 

e. Schedule LPS 

Demand charge 

Energy charge 

First 150 KWH per KW 

Next 300 KWH per KW 

All excess KWH per KW 

f. Schedule IS-1 

Customer charge 

Energy Charge 

First 45,813 K~n-t 

Over 45,813 KWH 

No change from present rate 

$ .028825 per kwh 

No change from present rate 

$ .0315757 per kwh 

$ .030475 per kwh 

$ .028275 per kwh 

$1.60 

$ .034285 per kwh 

$ .032116 per kwh 

The C0fll11ission has combined Residential Rate Schedules D-l(a), 0-l(b) and 

~he domestic customers served under Schedule Hin an effort to eliminate the 

promotional effect of the D-l(b) and H Schedules. Applicant submitted for the 

n-',:ord Exhibit No. 72 which set forth the revenue calculations for combining 

PH1 Hcant's residential rate schedules. The C00111ission is of the opinion that 

~, • Hcant's coonerctol hot water heating customers on Schedule H should similarly 

be combined with the General Service Schedule GS-1. The Commission was unable to 

make this combination, however, due to insufficient data on the record regarding 

the revenue effect of such combination. Accordingly, the Comnissfon would direct 

Applicant to submit such a proposed combination of Schedules GS-1 and H (Commercia1) 

in its next general rate filing. The COfmlission has attempted to reduce the 

~umber of rate blocks contained with1n each customer class in the electric 

-38-

1080 



I 

I 

I 

department and the number of rate blocks in the single oas department rate tariff. 

This restructuring fs consistent with the CormJission's previously discussed policy 

nf establishing a flat or single block rate for all energy consumption within each 

customer class. 

The C01J1Dission did not reduce the number of blocks contained in Applicant's 

,.PS schedule as it did in its other electric department tariffs due to the fact 

::!:at the spread between the first and last block in this schedule ;s not significant. 

~-t was therefore determined that such combining of blocks was unnecessary at this 

time. The Comnission would direct Applicant, however, in its next general rate 

~fling to propose a rate for its LPS customers based on one single block, thus 

eliminating the existing rate blocks in that schedule. 

The Comnission is of the opinion that the customer charges as included in 

the electric and gas rate schedules set forth above are necessary to rectify 

certain discrepancies 1n Applicant's billin9 frequency analysis as set forth in 

Exhibit No. 12. These frequency analyses contain revenues and kilowatt hours 

er therms consumed which do not correlate with analogous figures in the adjustment 

': ,Jctor calculations. Furthennore, the C011111ission has determined that a customer 

charge will allow Applicant to recover a portion of its fixed charges for meter 

~P.,~ing and customer billing independent of the quantity of electricity or gas 

c:-•·;-:-umed. Accordingly, the Cormiission is of the opinion that the customer charges 

rn•scribed herein for Applicant's gas and electric rate schedules should be 

~rarged on a non-prorated basis for each customer bill. Such billing procedure 

~ill require Applicant to account for all customer billings regardless of the 

length of the period of the billing thus ensuring a correlation of revenues and 

~ilowatt hours or therms consumed. 

-39-

1081 



I 

I 

I 

Water Department 

The C00111ission has detennined that based on the revenue requirement of 

~463,000 for Applicant's water department that said requirement should be spread 

unifonnly to each of Applicant's water department tariffs. Such unifonn spread 

would result in a unifonn increase of 7.5518% to each of Applicant 1s water 

1epartment rate schedules. 

-40-

1082 



I 

I 

I 

FINOHJGS AHO CONCLUSIONS 

WHEREFORE, the Comnission finds and conclud~s as follows: 

1. That the applications on file herein come within the purview 

of the statutes of the State of Nevada and within the regulatory 

jurisdiction of this Conmission~ 

2. That Applicant's capital structure as adjusted by this COlllllis­

sion as set forth on pages 1 and 2 of SchedulE No. 2 is the 

proper capital structure for detennining a just and reasonable 

rate of return on Applicant's rate base; 

3. That the 14.00% return on COOITIOn equity authorized by the. 

4. 

s. 

6. 

C011111ission herein calculates to a 9.36% overall rate of 

return for Applicant~ and that said overall rate of return is 

a just and reasonable return on Applicant's rate base; 

That the rate base investment authorized herein for Applicant's 

Nevada jurisdictional electric, gas and water departments is 

$169,603,000 for Applicant's electric department, $20,811,000 

for Applicant's gas department, and $30,916,000 for Applicant's 

water department as set forth on pages 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 

No. 3, respectively; 

That the revenue and expense adjustments as set forth on 

pages 1 through 10 of Schedule No. 4 for Applicant's electric, 

gas and water departments result in an increased revenue 

requirement for Applicant for its electric department in the 

amount of $2,935,000, for its gas department of $351,000, 

and for its water department of $488,000 as set forth on 

pages 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 1!0. 4, respectively; 

That Applicant should be allowed to generate the increased 

revenue requirements for its electric, gas and water depart-

ments as authorized herein by increasing its rates and charges
1083 

-41-



I 

I 

I 

for its tariff schedules as set forth hereinabove; 

7. That Applicant's Residential Rate Schedules D-l(a), D-l(b) 

and H should be cancelled and combined into a new rate 

schedule 0-1 which is hereby authorized; 

8. That estimated and subsequently experienced adjustments which 

may be certified up to six months beyond the test period 

pursuant to NRS 704.110(3) should comply with the guidelines 

set forth on page 1 of Schedule r-!o. 1; 

9. That Applicant's employee ditcounts for electric, gas and 

water service are unreasonable and preferential under the 

tenns of NRS 704.120(1); 

10. That Applicant's employee discounts for electric, gas and 

water service should be phased out and eliminated by May 

1, 1977 pursuant to the plan for phasing out such discounts 

as more fully set forth hereinabove; 

11. That the rates of return earned by Applicant fran its various 

classes of customers are not unreasonably discriminatory; 

12. That a primary consideration in detennining a proper rate 

design in this proceeding should be the conservation of 

energy and natural resources; 

13. That insufficient data was presented in this proceeding to 

justify the Comnission to implement such radical rate 

restructurings as tine of dJY pricing or lifeline rates; 

14. That an indepth investigation of rate design for the public 

utilities under the jurisdiction of this Comnission should 

be a matter of separate consideration at such time when 

data is available to properly evaluate the alternative 

rate designs possible. 

An appropriate Order will be entered. 

-42- 1084 



Dockets 574, 575 & 576 
Schedule No. 1 
Page 1 of l 

I SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY 
Estimated and Subsequently Experienced Adjustments which 
may be Certified Up to Six Months Beyond the Test Period 
Pursuant to NRS 704. 110(3)* 

I 

(1) CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

(2) RATE BASE 

(3) EXPENSES 

(a) FUEL COSTS 

(b) LABOR COSTS 

(c) RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 
COSTS 

(d) PROPERTY TAXES 

(e) DEPRECIATION 

{f) INSURANCE 

(g) POSTAGE 

The costs of new securities as defined in 
NRS 704.322 and the associated interest 
expense as an adjustment to Federal Income 
Tax calculation. 

Adjustments reflecting increased investments 
in facilities and the deduction of the identical 
amount of increase from CWIP as a factor in 
allocating interest cost between departments and 
non-utility operations. 

Adjustment for changed unit cost factors to fuel 
plus resulting sales tax and unit cost charges 
for freight applied to the test period units. 

Adjustment for per unit rate change and associ­
ated labor costs, pensions, benefits and taxes 
when such taxes are a direct result of per unit 
rate change of labor costs. 

When due to a unit rate change. 

When due to a unit rate change. 

~4he11 due to a unit rate cl,ange which has previ­
ously been approved in writing by the Commission. 

When based on a unit rate change or, if directly 
associated with revenue or labor cost increases 
as per above. 

When due to a unit rate change. 

*Each adjustment should also include an appropriate Federal Income Tax calculation. 

I 
1085 



Dock<::l. ::;i4, )/) c. '::; I 6 
Schedule No. 2 
Page 1 of 2 

SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY ~ 
Calculation of Capital Structure & Weighted Cost of Money Cl) 

Test Year Ending August 31, 1975 ~ 
Per Exhibit Exhibit 27 Commission 
15, Page 1 Page 31 Page 33 Exhibit 34 Exhibit 47 Adjusted 

Long Term Debt $128,782 $128,782 $128,782 $128,935 $128,935 $130,052' $130,052 $128,782 
Short Term Debt 24,530 24,530 24,530 24,350 24,350 18,575 18,575 24,530 

Customer Deposits 852 852 852 852 852 754 754 852 
Preferred Equity 39,025 39,025 39,025 39,025 39,025 39,025 39,025 39,025 
Cotmnon Equity 79!432 79,432 791432 79,435 79,435 75!785 75 1 785 . 76,039 

Total Capital $272,621 $272,621 $272,621 $272,597 $272,597 $264,191 $264,191 $~.§2.!ii~~ ::z~=~==m ======= =a====== ======= ====-==- aram::a==== z::z::::::::i:==== 

Capital Ratios 
Long Term Debt 47 .24% 47 .24% 47. 24% 47 .3% 47.3% 49.23% 49.23% 47.83% 
Short Term Debt 9.00 9.00 9.00 8.9 8.9 7.03 7.03 9.11 

Customer Deposits .31 .31 .31 . 3 '3 ,2a · ; 28 .32 
Total Debt 56.55 56.55 56.55 55.5 56.5 56.54 56.54 57.26 
freferred Equity 14.31 14.31 14.31 14.3 14.3 14. 77 14. 77 14.50 
Couunon Equity 29.14 29.14 29.14 29.2 29.2 28.69 28.69 28.24 

100.00% . 100. 00% 100.00% --WD.0% 100.0% 100.00% 100.00% ' 
•=•=mi== =i:e==:z::z== ======= ========= c=sam:m:== ••=r==== ======= =!QQ,;,QQ% 

Cost of Money 
Long Term Debt 7.30% 7.30% 7.30% 7.30% 7.30% 7.26% 7.26% 7.30% 
Short Term Debt 7.27 7.27 7.27 7.26 7.26 7.43 7.43 1:21 
Customer Deposits 8.87 8.87 8.87 lf. 87 8.87 11. 79 11. 79 11. 79 
Preferred Equity 8.40 3.40 8.40 8.40 8.40 8.40 8.40 8.40 
Cmmnon Equity 17.16 13.00 14.00 12.00 13.00 13. 75 17.16 14. 00. 

Weighted Cost of Honey 
3.49% Long Term Debt 3.45% 3.45% 3.45% 3.45% 3.45% 3.57% 3.57% 

Short Term Debt . 65 . 65 .65 . 65 .65 .52 .52 .66 
Customer Deposits .03 .03 . 03 .03 .03 .03 .03 . 04 

Total Debt. 4.13 4.13 4.13 4.13 4.13 4.12 4.12 4 .. 19 
Preferred Equity 1.20 1. 20 1. 20 1. 20 1. 20 1. 24 1. 24 1.. 22 
Common Equity 5.00 3. 79 4.03 3.50 3.80 3.94 4. 92 3.95 

Total 10.33% -9:TI% 9. 41'7. 8.83% 9.13% 9.30% 10. 2tl% 9.36% 
=u=c==mm: ======= ======= ======= -======= ======= ======= =c===== 



SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY 
Calculation of Commission Adjusted Capital Structure 

Test Year Ending August 31, 1975 

Long 'ferm Debt 
First Mortgage Bonds 
Debentures 
Other Long Term Debt 

Short Term Debt 
Customer Deposits 

Preferred Equity 
Common Equity 

~~ustments 

Maturity of 3/8 Debentures 10/1/75 
Serially Haturing from 9/1 to 12/31/75 
L~et Change in Short Term Financing due 

to Construction 9/1 to 12/31/75 
Customer Deposits 

Conll:lon Equity 
Employee Stock Purchase Plan 
Dividend Reinvestment Plan 
Net Income 9/1/75 - 12/31/75 
Third Quarter Dividends 

Actual at 
8/31/75 
(000) 

$122,975 
6,887 

190 
130,052 

18,575 
754 

149,381 

39,025 
77,914 

$g~g,!,JiQ 

Debits to Retained Earnings Stock Sale Expense 

Net Non-Utility Property 
Investment in'Associated Companies 
Other Investments 
Stock Financing Expense 

Company 
$(000) 
{1,250) 

(20) 

5,955 
98 

72 
217 

3,444 
(2,139) 

(76) 

$~ ===== 

Staff 

$-0-
-0-

-0-
-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

(1,356,000) 
(712,000) 
(20,000) 
(41,380) 

$ (2,129,380) =-===•====-

Dockets 574, 575 & 576 
Schedule No. 2 
Page 2 of 2 

Commission 
Adjustments 

$(000) 

(1, 25·0) 
(20) 

5,955 
98 

(1,875) 
t.~~2Q~ 

Commission 

$ (1,,250, 000) 
(20,000) 

5,955,000 
98,000 

4,783,000 

72,000 
217,000 
-o-
-0-

76,000 

(1,356,000) 
(712,000) 
(20,000) 
-0-

Commission 
Adjusted 

(000) 

$122,975 
5,637 

170 
.128, 732 

24,532 
852 

154,164 

39,025 
76,039 

~i§2,,J&Mm 

~ 
0 
,-t 



Dockets 574, 575 & 576 
Schedule No. 3 
Pagel of 3 

I 
SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY 
Rate Base Calculations for: 

Nevada Jurisdictional Electric 
Exhibit 16 Exhibit 46 Staff Commission 

Page 4 Page 4 Adjustments Adjusted 

Adjustments 
Elimin-ation of Certain Capitalized 

Overhea.ds. · · · · (.33) $ ( . 532,000) $ 
Elimination of Gas Plant Held for 

$ (532,000) $ (532,000) 

Futu·re Use · · (34} 
Gross Plant Investme.nt 
Accumulated Provision for 0epr. 

(34} Additions to Plant in Service 
9/1/75 thru 12/31/75 (35) 

(38) Un~nortized Investment Tax Credit 
for Prior Years (36) 

(35) Increased Deferred Income Taxes (37) 
Increased Back Depr. Accurals Applicnble 

to Plant in Service Additions (38) 
(26) Vacation Payroll Accruals 
(27) Payroll Classifications - Executive 
(28) Payroll Classifications - Tracy #3 

9) Teleph0ne Expenses • 
31) Depreciation - Change in Rates 
32) Overhead Capitalization 

(33) Inttallation Costs of Meters & Transf. 
(36) Deferred Incon:e Taxes-Liberalized Depr. 
(37) Def. Inc. Taxes-Rate Case Gen. Studies 

Total Adjustments 

Plant in Service 
J~preciable Property 
Non-Depreciable Property 

Total Plant 

Depreciation & Amortization 

Net Plant in Service 

Plant held for Future Use 

Acc. Def. Transmission Line Fixed Costs 

Cust~ner Advances 

lccurnu 1 at ed De fcrred Income Taxes 

Adjusted Net Plant in Service 

\forking Cc1pital 

Total Rate Base· (Including Adjustments) 

16,242,000 66,000 

(1,165,000) (198,000) 
{507,000) 507,000 

(732,000) 732,000 
-0- (6,000) 
-0- 22,000 
-0- 79,000 
-0- 37,000 
-0- (192,000) 
-0- 56,000 
-0- 61,000 
-0- (330,000) 
-0- (205,000) 

$13,306,000 $ 629,000 

$189,624,000 -0-
1,590,000 -0-

$191,214,000 -0-

(33,396,000)', -0-

157,818,000 -0-:-

l, 171,000 -0-

(3,820,000) -0-

(3,469,000) -0-

151,700,000 -0-

6,909,000 -0-

$171,915,000 -0-
------------

16,308,000 16,308,000 

(1,363,000) (1,363,000) 
-0- -0-

-0- -0-
(6,000) (6,000) 
22,000 22,000 · 
79,000 -0-
37,000 -0-

{192,000) -0-
56,000 56,000 
61,000 61,000 

{330,000) (330,000) 
(205,000) (205,000) 

$13,935,000 $14,011,000 

$189,624,000 $189,624,000 
1,590,000 1,590,000 

$191,214,000 $191,214,000 

{33,396,000)(33,395,000) 

157,818,000 157,818,000 

1,171,000 -0-

(3,820,000) (3,820,000] 

(3,469,000) (3,469,000: 

151,)00,000 150,529,000 

6,909,000 5,063,000 

$172,544,000 $169,603,000 
=====-= ·10 =========== · 88 



· D9ckets 574, 575 & 576 
Schedule No. 3 
Page 2 of 3 

I 
SIERRA PACIFIC POHER COMPANY 
Rate Base Calculations for: 

Adjustments 
Elimination of Certain Ca_pitalized 

Overhea.ds · (33) 
Elimination of Gas Plant Held for 

· Futu·re Use · · (34). 
Gross Plant Investment 
Accumulated Provi'sion for Depr. 

(34} Additions to Plant in Service 
9/1/75 thru 12/31/75 (35) 

(38) Una;norti zed Investment Tax Credit 
for Prior Years (36) 

(35) Increased Deferred Income Taxes (37) 

(
Increased Back Oepr. Accurals Applicnble 
30) to Plant in Service Additions (~8) 
(26) Vacation Payroll Accruals 
(27) Payroll Classifications - Executive 
(28) Payroll Classifi~ations - Tracy #3 

19) Teleph0ne Expenses 
1) Depreciation - Change in Rates 
2) Overhead Capitalization 

(33) Installation Costs of Meters & Transf. 
(36) Deferred Income Taxes-Liberalized Depr. 
(37) Def. lnc. Taxes-Rate Case Gen. Studies 

Total Adjustments 

Plant in Service 
Depreciable Property 
Non-Depreciable Property 

Total Plant 

Depreciation & Amortization 

Net Plant in Service 

Plant held for Future Use 

Acc. Def. Transmission Line Fixed Costs 

Customer Advances 

l umulated Deferred Income Taxes 

usted Net Plant in Service 

Horking Capital 

Total l~:1tc Base {Including Adjustments) 

Gas Department 
Exhibit 14 ExhibH 45 Staff 

and 16 Page 2 Adjusted 

$(1,070,000} -0- . $(1,070,000) 
465,000 -0- 465,000 

884,000 $ 23,000 907,000 

(218,000) (34,000) (252,000) 
(24,000) 24,000 -0-

(49,000) 49,000 -0-
-0- (1,000} (1,000) 
-0- 3,000 3,000 
-0- -0- , -0-
-0- 11,000 ll,000 
-0- (29,000) (29,000) 
-0- 6,000 6,000 
-0- 5,000 5,000 
-0- (39,000) (39,000) 
-.0- (7,000} {7 ,OOQ)_ 

{12,000} 11,000 (1,000) 

$25,776,000 -0- $25,776-,000 
67,000 -0- 67,000 

$25,843,000 -0- $25,843,000 

(5,454,000) -0- (52454,000} 

20,389,000 -0- 20,389,000 

1,070,000 -0- 1,070,000 

(567,000) -0- ' 
(567,000) 

(417,000) -0- {417,000) 

20,475,000 -0- 20,475,000 

324,000 324,000 

$20,787,000 1089 $20,798,000 
-----------

Commissio 
Adjusted 

$(1,070,0( 
465,0( 

907 ,OC 

(252,00 
-0-

-0-
(l,00 
3,00 
-0-
-0-
-0-
6,001 
5,001 

(39,00( 
(7,QQ..( 

17 ,_000 

$25,776,00( 
67 ,00( 

$25,843,00( 

(5,454200( 

20,389,00C 

1,070,000 

(567,000 

(417,000 

20,475,000 

319,000 

~20 ,811 ,000 
-----------



I 
SIERRA PACIFIC POHER COMPANY 
Rate Base Calculations for: 

P.dj us tments 
Elimination of Certain Capttalized 

Overhea_ds · · (33) 
Elimination of Gas Plant Held for 

Futu·re Use (34} 
Gross Plant Investme.nt 
Accumulated Provision for Depr. 

(34) Additions to Plant in Service 
9/1/75 thru 12/31/75 (35) 

(38) Unainorti zed Investment Tax Credit 
for Prior Years (36) 

(35) Increased Deferred Income Taxes (37) 
Increased Back Depr. Accurals Applicctble 
l30) to Plant in Service Additions (~8) 
(26} Vacation Payroll Accruals 
(27) Payroll Classifications - Executive 
(28) Payroll Classifications - Tracy #3 

,

9) Teleph0ne Expenses 
l) Depreciation - Change in Rates 
2} Overhead Capitalization 
3) Installation Costs of Meters & Transf. 

(36) Deferred Income Taxes-Liberalized Depr. 
(37) Def. Inc. Taxe~-Rate Case Gen. Studies 

Total Adjustments 

Plant in Service 
Depreciable Property 
Non-Depreciable Property 

Total Plant 

Depreciation & Amortization 

Net Plant in Service 

Plant held for Future Use 

Acc. Def. Transmission Line Fixed Costs 

Customer Advances 

l ccu:;1 ,lated Deferred Income Taxes 

~justed Net Plant in Service 

\forking Capital 

Total Rate Base- .(Including Adjustments) 

Exhibi_t 14 
and 16 

$ 1,418,000 
{290,000) 
(24,000) 

(32,000) 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$ 1,072,000 

$34,265,000 
2,089,000 

$36,354,000 

$(4,386,000) 

$31,468,000 

-0-

-0-

(1,581,000) 

{286,000) 

$29,601,000 

138,000 

$30,861,000 
-----------

UU~K~~~ Of~, 0/0 ~ 0/0 

Schedule No. 3 
Page 3 of 3 

Water Department 
Exhibit 45 Staff 

Page 2 Adjusted 

$17,000 $1,435,000 
(2,000) (292,000) 
24,000 -0-

32,000 -0-
-0- -0-
2,000 2,000 
-0- -0-

17,000 l7 ,000 
(37,000) (37,000) 

9,000 9,000 
-0- -0-

{l,000~ (1,000) 
(3,000 (32,000} 

$ 58,000 $ 1,130,000 

-0- $34,265;000 
-0- 2,089,000 

-0- $36,354,000 

-0- ${4,886,000) 

-0- $31,468,000 

-0- -0-

-0- -0-

-0- (1,581,000) 

-0- \ (286,000) 

-0- 29,601,000 

-0- 188,000 

-0- $30,919,000 

Commission 
Adjusted 

$ 1,435,000 
(292,000 

-0-

-0-
-0-
2,000 

-0-
-0-
-0-
9,000 

-0-
(1,000 
(3,000 

$ 1,150,000 

$34,265,00C 
2,089,00G 

$36,354,000 

${4,886,000 

$31,468,00C 

-0-

-0-

(l,581,00C 

( 286 ,00( 

29,601 ,00( 
, 165 ,00( 

$30,916,000 
-=========109u======== 



Dockets 574, 575 & 576 
Schedule No. 4 
Pagel 

I 
SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY 

Summary Results of Operations Before & After Rate Adjustments 
Twelve Months Ended August 31, 1975 

perating Revenues 

perating Expenses 
Operation & Maintenance 
Depreciation & Amortization 
Taxes Other than Income Taxes 
Income Taxes Payable 
Income Taxes Deferred 
Income Taxes Deferred-Prior Yrs. 
Charges Equivalent to Inc. Tax Cr. 
Amortization of Inc. Tax Cr. (Cr.} 

,, Operating Expenses 

perating Income 

ate Base 

ate of Return 

I 

(Thousand Dollars) 

NEVADA JURISDICTIONAL ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT 
Exhibit 16 Add'l Revenue Commission 
P.7, Col.3 Adjustments Adjusted Requirements Adjusted 

$ 531925 $17,535 

$ 34,960 $11,079 
4,759 (18) 
2,269 36 

(631) 2,713 
1,329 177 

(159} 159 
526 -0-
(93) -0-

$ 42,960 $ 14, 146 

$10,965 $ 3,389 
======= ======= 

$158,609 

$71~460 

$46,039 
4,741 
2,305 
2,082 
1,506 

-0-
526 
{93} 

$57,106 

$14~354 
====== 

$2,935 

$ 10 

1,404 

$1,414 

$1,521 

$ 74,395 

46,049 
4,741 
2,305 
3,486 
1,506 

-0-
526 
(93) 

$ 58,520 

$ 15,875 
--------------

$169,603 

9.36% 

· 1091 



I SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY 

Dockets 574, 575 & 576 
Schedule No. 4 
Page 2 

Summary Results of Operations Before & After Rate Adjustments 
Twelve Months Ended August 31, 1975 

(Thousand Dollars) 

NEVADA JURISDICTIONAL GAS DEPARTMENT 
As Recorded & Add'l Revenue Commissior 
As Allocated Adjustments Adjusted Requirements Adjusted 

Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses 
Operation & Maintenance 
Depreciation & Amortization 
Taxes Other than Income Tax 
Income Taxes Payable 
Income Taxes Deferred 
Income Taxes Deferred-Prior Yrs. 
Charges Equivalent to Inc. Tax Cr. 
Amortization of In~. Tax Cr. (Cr.) Tll Operating Expenses 

Operating Income 

Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

I 

$12,730 

9,318 
819 
375 
398 
130 
(29) 
43 

(17) 

$11,037 

$1,693 
====== 

$3,246 

2,971 
-0-

7 
152 

14 
29 

-0-
-0-

$3,173 

$ 73 
-----

$15,976 

12,289 
819 
382 
550 
144 
-0-
43 

( 17) 

$14,210 

$1,766 
====== 

$351 

1 

168 

$182 

1092 

$ 16,327 

12,290 
819 
382 
718 
144 
-0-

43 
( 17) 

$ 14,379 

$1,948 
====== 

$20,811 

9.36% 



I 
SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY 

Dockets 574, 575 & 576 
Schedule No. 4 
Page 3 

Summary Results of Operations Before & After Rate Adjustments 
Twelve Months Ended August 31, 1976 

(Thousands Dollars) 

NEVADA JURISDICTIONAL WATER DEPARTMENT 
As Recorded & Add'l Revenue Commission 
As Allocated Adjustments Adjusted Requirements Adjusted 

)perating Revenues $6,216 

)perating Expenses 
Operation & Maintenance $1,873 
Depreciation & Amortization 575 
Taxes Other than Income Tax 517 
Income Taxes Payable 615 
Income Taxes Deferred 81 
Income Taxes Deferred-Prior Yrs. (32) 
Charges Equivalent to Inc. Tax Cr. 89 

'rtization of Inc. Tax Cr. (Cr.) (l 0) 

· J Operating Expenses $3,708 

lperati ng Income $2,508 
-----

late Base 

:ate of Return 

I 

$288 $6,504 

$ 28 $1 , 901 
-0- 575 

6 523 
72 687 
17 98 
32 -0-

-0- 89 
-0- ( 10) 

$155 $3,863 

$133 $2,641 
--- -----

$ 2 

233 

$235 

$253 

1,903 
575 
523 
920 

98 
-0-
89 

( l 0) 
----'-

$ 4,098 

$ 2,894 
====== 

$30,916 

9.36% 

1093 



I SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY 
Adjustments 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Dockets 574, 575 & 576 
Schedule No. 4 
Page 4 

NEVADA JURISDICTIONAL tLECTRIC 
Exhibit 46 Total Staff Exhibit 42 Commission 

Exhibit 16 Adjustments Adjustments H.L.4 Adjusted 

.evenue 
Operating Revenues 
Amortization of SW Gas Refund 
Gain on Reacquired Securities 
Information Service 
Employee Discounts 
Unbilled Revenues 

Total Revenue Adjustments 

peration & Maintenance Expenses 
(10) Fuel Costs at Docket 492 (5) 
Purchased Power Costs Docket 492 (6) 
Purchased Gas - 53G Levels (7) 

$17,535 
64 

$17,599 
--------------

$ 9,382 
l , 672 

(ll) Increased Costs of Main. Exps. (8) 73 
373 

78 
18 
53 
27 

I) Increased Payroll Costs (9) 
) Increased Employee Benefits (10) 
reased Insurance Cost-T#3 (ll) 
reased Research & Dev. Costs (12) 

Increased Postage Costs (13) 
Eliminate Wallie Warren Expense (14) 
Eliminate Cafeteria Operating Losses (15) 
Eliminate O.T. Devine Expense (16) 
Amort. of Gen~ration Studies Exp. (17) 
Amortization of Rate Case Expense (18) 
Regulatory Commission Expense (19) 
(1) Vacation Pay Accrual 
(2) Payroll Classification Executives 
(3) Payroll Classification-Tracy 3 
(4) Contingency Reserves-Property Ins. 
(5) ContingenC)' Reserves-Inj. & Dam. 
(6) Telephone Expense 
(7) Overhead Capitalization 
(8) Install. Costs of Meters & Transf. 
(9) Capital Stock Expenses 

( l 3) 
(27) 
{ 3) 

6 
34 
61 

Total Operating Main. Exp. J\dj. $1 l, 734 
' ======= 

o0k Depreciation 
D8pr. on Cc1pitalized OH Elim. for RG (20) 
05) D2pr. on Plant afte~· 8/31/75 (21) 

$ 

$(18) 
730 

712 
A4) Depr. Change "in Rates 
- Total Book Depreciation 

======== 

$(253) 

(73) 
( 1 8) 
(70) 

( 8} 
(20) 
(79) 
(20) 

5 
( 56) ', 
(56) 
( 61 ) 
(23) 

$ (732) 
======= 

$(730) 
192 

$(538) 
====== 

$17,535 
64 

$17,599 
--------------

$ 9,129 
1 , 672 

-0-
355 

8 
18 
53 
27 

( 13) 
(27) 
( 3) 

6 
34 
61 

( 8) 
(20) 
(79) 
{20) 

5 
(56) 
(56) 
( 61 ) 
(23) 

$1-1,002 
--------------

$(18) 
-0-

192' 
$ 174 
======= 

$17,535 
64 
46 

257 
154 
538 

$18,594 
--------------

1.094 

$17,535 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$17, 535 
======= 

$ 9,129 
l , 672 

-0-
355 

8 
-0-

53 
27 

( 1 3) 
(27) 
( 3) 

-0-
-0-

61 
( 8) 
(20) 

-0-
(20) 

5 
-0-

(56) 
( 61 ) 
(23) 

$11,079 
======= 

$(18) 
-0-
-0-

$ ( 18) 
======= 



. ,. Dockets 574, 575 & 576 
Schedule rto. 4 

I SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY 
Adj us trnents 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Page 5 

NEVADA JURISDICTIONAL ELECTRIC 
Exhibit 46 Total Staff Exhibit 42 Commissic 

Exhibit 16 Adjustments Adjustments H.L.4 Adjuste< 

xes Other than -Income Taxes . . 

(16) Increased Nevada Property Taxes {22) $ 
(17) -Increased Payroll Taxes {23) 

Total Taxes Other than Income Taxes $ 

193 $ (131) $ 62 
42 53 95 

235 ~$--(7::.-..:8:......)-$--1--=5_:;..7 
======== ---------------- ========= 

ferred Income Taxes 
(20) .Liber~lized Depreciation 177 

507 {507) 
177 
-0-
-0-

{18) Liberalized Oepr. :Plant. Addit. (24) 
(19) Rate Case Expenses (25) 

Total Deferred Income Taxes $ 
( 11 5 ) -.----+-1'--'-1...C..5 
392 $ (215) $ 177 

:come Ta"xes Deferred Prior Years Credit 
Elimination of Credit Prior Year {26) 

l tization of ITC Prior Year Adj. (27) 

1 Tax Calculation 
Operating Revenue 
Operation & Maintenance Expenses 
J~xes other than Income Taxes 
Adjustments for Tax Purposes: 

Aihorti'zation of Rate Case Expense 
Amort. of Generation Studies Exp. 

{21) Employee Benefit Cost Caµifilized(28) 
(22) Payroll Taxes Capitalized (29) 
(23) Tax Depreciation-Plant Additions {30) 
(24) Increase in Debt Expense (31) 

======== ----------------

$ 160 
11 

$(17,599)$ -0-
11, 734 (732} 

235 {78) 

{34) 
( 6} 
56 (42} 
18 23 

677 (677} 
631 {796) 

========= 
$ 160 
$ 11 

$(17,599} 
11 , 002 

157 

{34) 
( 6) 
14 
41 
-0-

(165) 

{Increase)Decrease in Taxable Income 

Income Taxes at 48% (32) 

$ (4,288)$ {2,302) $ (6,590) 

$ 2,058 $ 1,105 $ 3,163 

I 
1095 

$ 

$ 

-0· 
31 

-------· -------· 

$ 

17: 
-0· 
-0· 
1 7: 

-------· -------· 

$ 
$ -0· 

$(17,53 
11,07 1 

31 

-0· 
-0· 

l• 
l l 

-0· 
73! 

$ { 5, 6 s: 
$ 2,71: 



I SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY 
Adjustments 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Dockets 574, 575 & 576 
Schedule No. 4 
Page 6 

GAS DEPARTMENT 
Exhibit45 Total Staff Exhibit 42 Commiss· 

Exhibit 16 Adjustments Adjustments H.L.4 Adjust1 

:venue 
Operating Revenues $3,246 $3,246 $3,246 $3,246 
Amortization of SH Gas Refund 
Gain on Reacquired Securities 6 -0-
Information Service 22 -0-
Employee Discounts 72 -0-
Unbilled Revenues 113 -0-

Total Revenue Adjustments $3,246 $3,246 $3,459 $3,246 
------ ------ ------ ------------ ------ ------ ------

1eration & Maintenance Expenses 
(10) Fuel Costs at Docket 492 (5) 
Purchased Power Costs Docket 492 (6) 
Purchased Gas - 53G Levels (7) $2,967 $2,967 $2,967 
{ll) Increased Costs of Main. Exps. (8) I Increased Payroll Costs (9) . 70 $( 3) 67 67 

Increased Employee Benefits (10} 17 ( 4) 13 1 3 
eased Insurance Cost-T#3 (11) 

Increased Research & Dev. Costs (12) 
Increased Postage Costs (13) 6 6 6 
Eliminate Wallie Warren Expense (14} { l~ ( 3) ( 3' 

' Eliminate Cafeteria Operating Losses (15) ( { 4} ( 4' 
' Eliminate Overtime Income Expense (16) ( 1 ) ( l ) ( l ; 

Amort. of Generation Studies Exp:. (17}. 
Amortization of Rate Case Expense (18) 2 2 -0-
Regulatory Commission Expense {19) 11 11 1 l 
{l) Vacation Pay Accrual ( 2) ( 2) ( 2; 
(2) Payroll Classification Executives. ( 4) { 4) { 4; 
{3) Payroll Classification-Tracy 3 
{4) Continyency Reserves-Property Ins. 

(63) {63) { 63; {5) Contingency Reserves-Inj. & Dam. 
(6) Telephone Expense ( 1 ) ( l ) -0-
(7) Overhead Capitalization ( ~~ { 6) { 6: 
(8) Install. Costs of Meters & Transf. { { 5) ( 5. 

' 
(9) Capita1 Stock Expenses _J__§_) ( 5) ( 51 

' 
Total Operating Main. Exp: Adj. $3,065 $(93) $2,972 $2,971 

------ ----- ------ ------------ ----- ------ ------
)Ok Depreciation 
Depr. on Capitalized OH Elim. for RB (20) i} Depr. on Plant after 8/31/75 (21) $ 49 $(49) $-0-, $-0-

) Depr. Change in Rages 29 29 -0-
Total Book Depreciation $ 49 -rTo $ 29 -0-

====== ---- ======= ====== 
I 

1096 



I SIERRA PACIFIC,POWER COMPANY 
Adjustments 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Dockets o/4, o/~ & o/b 
Schedule Uo. 4 
Page 7 

GAS DEPARTMENT 
Exhibit 45 Total Staff Exhibit 42 Commissi 

Exhibit 16 Adjustments Adjustments H.L.4 Adjuste 

xes Other than Income Taxes 
(16) Increased Nevada Property Taxes (22) $ ( 19) $ 8 $ ( 11) $ -0-
(17) Increased Payroll Taxes (23) 8 10 18 7 

Total Taxes Other than Income Taxes $ ( 11) $ 18 $ 7 $ 7 
------ ---- ====== ====== ------

!f erred I ncorne Taxes 
T29) .Liberalized Depreciation $ $ 14 $ 14 $ 14 
(18) Liberalized Depr .. Pla~t Addit; (24) 24 (24) -0- -0-
(19) Rate Case Expenses (25) {13) 13 -0- -0-

Total Deferred Income Taxes $ 11 $--3 $ 14 $ 14 
------ ------ ------------ ---- ------ ------

1come Ta~es Deferred Prior Years Credit 
Elimination of Credit Prior Year (26) $ 29 $ 29 $ 29 

r rtization of ITC Prior Year Adj. (27) $ 1 $ 1 $ -0-

. Tax Calculation 
erating Revenue $(3,246) $(3,246) $(3,246 

Operation & Maintenance Expenses 3,065 $ (93) 2,972 2,971 
T~xes other than Income Taxes ( 11) 18 7 7 
Adjustments for Tax Purposes: 

( ( Amorti"za tion of Rate Case Expense 2) 2) -0-
Amert. of Generation Studies Exp. 

~21) Ernployes Be:n2fit Cost CapitilizeJ(28) 5 ( 1 ) 4 4 
(22) Payroll Taxes Capitalized (29) 3 3 6 

,. .. 
(23) Tax Depreciation-Plant Additions (30) 42 Jill -0- -0-
(24) Increase in Debt Expense (31) { 91 ) 4 (125) (5f 

(Increase)Decrease in Taxable Income $ {235) $(149} $ (384) $ - { 317 
, 

Income Taxes at 48% (32) $ 113 $ ··72 $ 184 $ l 5l 

I 
1.097 



I SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY 
Adjustments 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

· Dockets 574> 575 & 576 
Schedule No. 4 
Page 8 

WATER DEPARTMENT 
Exhibit 45 Total Staff Exhibit 42 Commiss 

!Vc:rne 
Operating Revenues 
Araortizntion of SW Gas Refund 
Gain on Reacquired Securities 
Information Service 
Ernp:oyce Discounts 
Unbilled Revenues 

Total Revenue Adjustments 

,eratian & Maintenance Expenses 
(10) Fuel Costs at Docket 492 (5) 
Purchased Power Costs Docket 492 (6) 
Purchased Gas - 53G Levels (7) 
(11) Increased Costs of Main. Exps. (8) 

I,.. Increased Payroll Costs (9) 
, Increased Employee Benefits (10) 

· ·eased Insurance Cost-T#3 (ll) 
I, ,.reasr,/ ?.esearch & Dev. Costs (12) 
Increase :10s tage Costs {13) 
EliminatL ~allie Warren Expense (14) 
Eliminate Cafeteria Operating Losses (15) 
£1iminate Overtime Income Expense (16) 
Amort. of Generation ·Studies Exp. (17) 
;,~ortizat.ion of xc.1te Case Expens-e (ls: 
Regulatory Commission Expense (19) 
(1) Vacation Pay Accrual 
(2) Payroll Classification Executives 
(3) Payroll Classification-Tracy 3 
(4) Contin9ency Reserves-Property Ins. 
(5) Contingency Reserves-Inj. & Dam. 
(6) Telep~Qne Expense 
(7) Overhead Capitalization 
(8) Install. Costs of Meters & Transf. 
(9) Capital Stock Expenses 

Tot~l Operating Main. Exp; Adj. 

:f:k Oe;:irecii.!tfon 
[}2pr. on C,.1p·ito:1.lizcd OH Elim. for RB (20) 
(15) Depr. o~ Plant after 8/31/75 (21) 

• ) Depr. Change in Rates 
- Total U0ok Depreciation 

Exhibit 16 Adjustments Adjustments H.L.4 Adjust, 

$288 $288 $288 $288 

9 -0-
21 -0-
34 -0-

-0- -0-
$352 $288 
---- ----

$ 64 $( 4) $ 60 $ 60 
16 ( 3) 1 3 1 3 

6 6 6 
( 3) ( 3) ( 3 
( 4) ( 4) ( 4 
( 1 ) ( 1 ) ( l 

1 1 -0· 
1 1 1 

( 1 ) ( 1 ) ( l 
( 3) ( 3) ( 3 

(25) ·c 25 l (25 
( 4) ( 4) -0 
( 9) ( 9) ( 9 

_LJ_) _LJ_) _u_ 
$ 80 $(55) $ 25 $ 28 
---- ---- ---- ----

$ 32 $(32) $-0- $-0 
37 37 -0 

$32 $5 $37 --:a 
---- ---- ---- ----

1098 



' . 
uu~~c~~ Jt~, ~,Ju Jtv 
Schedule No. 4 
Page 9 

I 
SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY 

Adjustments 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

WATER DEPARTMENT 
Exhibit 45 Total Staff Exhibit 42 Commissi 

Exhibit 16 Adjustments Adjustments H. L. 4 Adjuste 

1xes Other than Income Taxes 
{ 16) Increased Nevada Property Taxes (22) $ ( 16) $ 5 $ ( 11) $ -0-
(17} Increased Payroll Taxes (23) 7 9 16 6 

Total Taxes Other than Income Taxes $ (9) $-nf $--5 $--6 
---- ---- ---- ----

~ferred Incorne Taxes 
(20) .Liberalized Depreciation $ 17 $ 1 7 $ 17 
(18} Liberalized Depr .. Plant. Addit. (24} $ 24 (24) -0- -0-
(19) Rate Case Expenses (25) _ill_) 1 7 -0- -0-

Total Deferred Income Taxes $ 7 $--ref $17 $----rr 
---- ---- ---- ----

1come Taies Deferred Prior Years Credit 
Elimination of Credit Prior Year (26} $ 32 $ 32 $ 32 
Affiortization of ITC Prior Year Adj. (27) $ 1 $ 1 $---:0-

,,f--Jax Calculat_ion $(288) rating Revenue · $(288) $(288) 
Operation & Maintenance Expenses 80 $ (55) 25 28 
Taxes other than Income Taxes { 9) 14 5 6 
Adjusbnents for Tax Purposes: 

( l ) ( 1 ) Ai\1ortfzation of Rate Case Expense -0-
Amort. of Generation Studies Exp. 

4 ( 1 } (2i) Employee Benefit Cost Capitilized(28) 3 3 
(22) Payroll Taxes Capitalized (29) 2 3 5 2 
(23) Tax Depreciation-Plant Additions (30) 19 ( 19) -0- -0-
(24) Increase in Debt Expense (31) 85 _(.21J __l__li) 98 

(Increase)Oecrease in Taxable Income $il.Q.§_) $11.i§_) $l?..§.1) $ i.lfil_) 

Income Taxes at 48% (32) $ 52 $ 74 $ 126 $ 72 -- --

I 
1.099 



Exhibit 45 
Page 12 

Electric Plant $196,692 

Gas 20,389 

Water 312468 

Sub-Total $248,549 

Non-Operating Net Investments 

Net Non-Utility Property $ 1,411 

Gas Plant Held 
for Future Use 606 

CWIP 22!373 

Sub-Total $ 24,390 

GRAND TOTAL $272,939 

(a) l9,8U3 + 14 - 532 
Exhibit 16, pages 3 & 5 

(b) Adjustment to reflect reduction 
in CH IP is the same a111otrnt as 
additional gross plant invest-
mcnts from the period 8/31/75 
thru 12/31 /75. 

SIERRA PACIFIC POl~ER COMPANY 
Computation of Annual Interest Adjustment for Federal Income Tax 

Test Year Ended August 31, 1975 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Annual Interest Actual 
Exhibit 14 Net Plant Investment Requirement Interest 

Page 3 Amount Ratio per Cotm1i ss ion Expense -

$ 19,365(a) $216,057 79. 16% $8,933 $ 8,018 

884 21,273 7.79 879 935 

12418 321886 12.05 12360 11262 

$ 21,667 $270,216 99.00% $11,172 il0 2215 

$ 1,411 

606 

H21 !667) (b) 706 

$(21,667) $ 2,723 1.00% $ _ill $ 995 

$ -0- i2721939 100.00% $]].285 $11.?.l 0 

Total 

$ 915 

(56) 

--1.§_ 

Lfil 

$(882) 

$---1§_ 

Dockets 574, 575 & 576 
Schedule No. 4 
Pnge 10 

Commission Adjusted 
Nevada 

Factor Jurisdictional 

.80381 $735 

(56) 

98 

ill§_V 

lil~) 

···- -·- ·-- ---·- ·-·---··--------------------------



Schedule No. 4 
Page 11 

~ 
SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY 0 

Comparison of SPPCO Adjusbnents between the Application & Certificate .,... 
Test Year Ended August 31, 1975 ,... 

I 

EXHIBIT 6! PAGES 15 & 16 EXHIBIT 14 1 PAGES 1 & 2 (Certification l Differences 
Elektric Gas Water Colllllon Total Electric Gas Water Common Total Total Only 

Operating & Maintenance Expenses 
(5) Fuel Costs at Docket 492 Levels $11,874 $11,874 $11,874 $11,874 -0-
(6) Purchased Power Costs Docket 492 2 • 116 2,116 2,116 2,116 -0-
(7) Purchased Gas for Resale $2,967 2,967 $2,967 2,967 -0-
(8) Increased Costs of Steam Generation ME 260 260 92 92 168 
~9) Increased Payroll Costs 471 70 65 606 466 70 64 600 6 
10) Increased Employee Benefit Costs 36 6 7 49 98 17 16 131 (82) 

(11) Increased Insurance Costs-Tracy #3 39 39 23 23 16 
(12) Increased Research.& Development Costs. 66 66 66 66 -0-
(13~ Increased Postage Costs 34 6 6 46 34 6 6 46 -0-
(14 Eliminate Wallie Warren Expense ( 16 ~ (3~ (3) (22) ( 16) (3) p) !~~~ -0-
( 15) Eliminate Losses on Cafeteria Operation (34 (4 (4) (42) (34) !i~ 4) -0-
(16) Eliminate O.T. Devine Expense (4) (1) (1) (6) (4) ( l ) (6) -0-
(17) Amortization of Generation Studies Expense 8 8 8 8 -0-
{18) Amortization of Rate Case Expense 34 2 l 37 34 2 1 37 -0-
(19) Regulatory Commission Expenses 61 11 l 73 61 11 1 73 -0-

Total Operating & Maintenance Expenses 1141945 $3,054 DI 118,071 1141818 $.3,065 $ 80 $17,963 $ 103 

Book Depreciation 
(20) Depr. on Capitalized Overhead Eliminated $ (18) $ ( 18) $ ( 18) $ ( 18) -0-
(21) Increased Depreciation Expenses 

Rates Effective During 1976 438 $( l 02) $16 $ (15) 337 337 
Increase in Depreciable Plant 859 53 35 4 951 901 49 $ 32 $ (4) 978 (27) 

Total Book Depreciation Expenses $ 11279 rTII> nT .Il!JJ $1,270 $ i'JS3 $49 rJ2' rrn $ 960 niu 
Taxes Other than Income Taxes 

(22) Increased Nevada Property Taxes $ 394 $ 18 $ 17 $ 429 $ 220 $ ( 19) $(16) $ 185 $ 24tl 
(23) Increased Payroll Taxes 45 7 6 58 52 8 7 67 l9l 

Total Taxes Other than Income Taxes L._TI9 D.[ $ 23 $ 487 $ 272 DIT> Dir $ 252 $ 235-

Deferred Income Taxes 
(2tl) Liberalized Depreciation-Plant Additions $ 280 $ 12 $ 17 $ 309 $ 621 $ 24 $ 24 $ 669 $(360) 
(25) Amortization of Rate Case Expenses Hi}) $ (~) (§_) rl67) rtot> rt> s'-4) ( 145) 78 

Total Deferred Income Taxes m 242 6 LJJ.! }:(?.~:?) --
Income Taxes Deferred in Prior Years (Credit) 

$ 32 $ 260 $ -0-(2G) Elimination of Cr. for Prior Years Def. I.T ~ $ 29 $ 32 $ 260 $ 199 $ 29 
(d) ii.mart. of ITC-Prior Year's Adjustment $ 1 $ 1 $ 15 $ 13 $ 1 $1 r-Tl, } -0-3 

-- -·· -·- -- --------

--~---n·=· --=---~-----•------=======· --=-------✓ ·=-r --- ~--•· --~---.. __________,---- -· -~· 



SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY 

Uock~ts 574, 575 & ~/6 
Schedule No. 4 
Page l:L 

Comparison of SPPCO Adjustments between the Application & Certificate 
Test Year Ended August 31, 1975 

Income Tax Calculations 
Operating Revenues 
Operation & Maintenance Expenses 
Taxes Other than Income Taxes 
Adjustments for Tax Purposes 

Amortization of Rate Case Expenses 
Amortization of Generation Studies Expense 

(28) Employee Benefit Costs Capitalized 
(29) Payroll Taxes 
(30) Tax Depreciation - Plant Additions 
(31) Increace in Debt Expense 

(Increase)Decrease in Taxable Income 
(32) Increase in Income Taxes@ 48% 

Rate Base 
(33) Elimination of Capitilized Overheads 
(34) Elimination of Gas Plant Held for Future Use 

Gross Plant Investment 
Accumulated Provision for Depreciation 

(35) Addition of Plant in Service 9/1 to 12/31/75 
136) Unamortized Investment Tax Credit-Prio 
37) Increased Deferred Income Taxes 

(38) Increased Book Depreciation Accruals (35) 

Total Rate Base Increase 

Electric 
EXHIBIT 6, PAGE 17 EXHIBIT 14, PAGE 3 (Certification) 

Gas Water Common Total Electric Gas Water Common Total 

$(17,599) $(3,246) $(288) 
14,945 3,054 72 

439 25 23 

(34~ 
(8 

(2) ( l ) 

31 2 2 
32 3 3 

876 19 7 
943 ==rffil 109 

$ (435) $ 193) ~) · 
$ 209 $____2l _]i 

$ (532) 

$(1,070). 
465 

20,089 895 1,551 $14 
(1,453) (218) (290) 

(225~ (6) ( 11) 
(443 (28) ___ill_) 

$ 17,436 $ 38 $1,224 lli 

$(21,133) $(17,599) 
18,071 14,818 

487 272 

(37) (34) 
(8) (8) 
35 70 
38 23 

842 830 
1,004 785 

$ (701) $ (843) 
$ 337 $ __ 40_5 

$ (532) $ (532) 

(1,070) 
465 

22,549 19,883 
(·1, 961) (1,453~ 

(242) (621 
(497) {901) 

$13,712 $ 16,376 

$(3,246) $ (288) 
3,065 80 

_(11) (9) 

(2) (l) 

5 4 
3 2 

42 19 
) 85 
)~) 

$ __ $_.g 

$(1,070) 
465 
884 $1,418 

(218) (290) 
(24) (24) 

~) _JlV 
$_Jl.V s1 ,012 

$14 

4 

$~ 

$(21, 133) 
17,963 

252 

(37) 
(8) 
79 
28 

891 
779 

$ (1,186) 
$ 569 

~ (532) ~ 

$ (1,070) 
465 

22,199 
(1 ,961 ~ 

(669 
(978) 

$17,454 

Differences 
Total Only 

-0-
$108 
235 

-0-
-0-

(44) 
10 

(49) 
225 

$485 
$J232) 

$ -0-

-0-
-0-
350 
-0-
427 
4ill 

$1,253 



I 

I 

' 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COff.1ISSIO~ OF NEVADA 

In Re Application by SIERRA PACIFIC ) 
POWER COMPAflY for an order authorizing ) 
a $9.267.000 increase in rates applicable ) 
to its Electric Department customers in ) 
the State of Nevada. ) 

In Re Application by SIERRA PACIFIC 
POWER COMPANY for an order authorizing 
a $718,000 increase in rates applicable 
to its Gas Department customers in the 
State of Nevada. 

In Re Application by SIERRA PACIFIC 
POWER COMPANY for an order authorizing 

! 

a $1,222,000 increase in rates applicable ) 
to its Water Department in the State of ) 
Nevada. ) 

Docket No. 574 

Docket No. 575 

Docket r.Jo. 57 6 

At a general session of the Public Service 
Cormlission of Nevada, held at its offices 
in Carson City, Nevada, May 24, 1976. 

PRESENT: Chainnan Noel A. Clark 
Conmissioner Evo A. Granata 
Conwnissioner Heber P. Hardy 
Secretary Wm. W. Proksch» Jr. 

ORDER 

Pursuant to the foregoing Opinion which is hereby referred to and made 

1 part hereof, 

IT IS ORDERED That the applications on file herein shall be GRANTED to 

the extent authorized by this Opinion and Order; that in all other respects said 

applications shall be DEfUEO; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That Applicant shall be authorized an overall rate 

of return in this proceeding of 9.36%; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That Applicant's total rate base upon which it 

shall be allowed to earn its overall authorized rate of return shall be 

$169,603,000 for its Nevada jurisdictional electric department, $20,811,000 

for its Nevada jurisdictional gas department, and $30,916,000 for its Nevada 

-1- 1.1.03 



' ... 

' 

I 

' 

jurisdictional water department; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That Applicant shall be authorized an overall 

revenue increase by this proceeding not to exceed $2,933,000 for Applicant's 

Nevada jurisdictional electric department, $351,000 for Applicant's Nevada 

jurisdictional gas department, and $463,000 for Applicant's Nevada jurisdic­

tional water department; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That said revenue requirements authorized herein 

shall be spread to Applicant's tariff schedules as more fully set forth in 

the Opinion attached hereto: and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That Applicant shall modify and cancel its 

tariff schedules in a manner consistent with the Opinion and Findings and 

Conclusions attached hereto; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That Applicant's employee discounts for electric, 

gas and water service for present and retired employees shall be phased out 

and eliminated by May 1, 19n as more fully set forth in the Opinion ~ttached 

hereto; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That Applicant shall file revised tariff sheets 

and rate schedules in compliance with the above described rate spread and 

roodifications; and such schedules shall become effective either one (1) day 

.1.fter the COlllllission has approved them or on such later date as Applicant 

, l;;signates; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That the Conmission retains jurisdiction in the 

-2-

1104 



' 

I 

' 

premises for the purpose of correcting any errors which may have occurred in 

the drafting of this Opinion and Order. 

Attest: /s/ "}m; --~l(. Prolt's~,h. J~. 

By the Conmission, 

HOEL A. CLARK, Chairman 

fs/ ~yo ~-· G~_"'ta ,_. 

£Vo A. GRArOO'A, Coiiinissioner 

/S/.' ·;~her :p/,Har.dy'· . : ' 
. ·• '• ~ 

HEBER P. HARDY, C0111nissioner 

li1. W. PROKSCH, JR., Secretary 

Dated: Carson City, Nevada 
May 28, 1976 

(SEAL) 

-3-



' 
Comments of Joe Gremban before the Gov't Affairs Committee 

dealing with AB 602 

1. Strongly opposed to bill. 

2. PUC by law has been given the responsibility to prote&t the public interest. 

a. Staff of accountants, engineers and attorneys to accomplish this. 

b. A consumer division created by the 1975 Legislature within PUC. 

3. Providing a public utility service is extremely complex. Many 
engineering, rate making and accounting concepts that require specialized 
knowledge that can be provided only by large staffs such as the PUC has 
and couldn't possibly be duplicated by counties without great cost and effort. 

4. No restriction as to proceedings that could be intervened in. Rates, 
service, environment, power supply, etc. 

a. Open door for consulants ·,to come in, convince the counties on 
merits of their points of view on any conceivable subject and additional 
cost to consumer. Commission already has the perogative to hire experts. 

5. Would create additional burden to commission staff and commissioners 
themselves to study what could be reams of new testimony and exhibits. 

6. Just who and what consumers and what interests would be represented 
by the counties. 

Sierra Pacific Power Co. Customers: 

a. 39% residential, 42% small commercial, 12% large industrial. 

b. Each class of customers may have a different interest. 

1. residential vs. residential- 48% to 100% difference in increases. 
2. residential vs. commercial-
3. the old, young, minorities, etc. 

c. In last several rate cases- industrial intervenors presented case­
should county reimburse them as class of customer. 

d. A dissident group of customers may take issue, citizens alert, 
Committee for Responsible Growth, etc. - should they be funded 
by county as a class of customer? 

e. In current court case both Washoe County and Industrial intervenors 
involved in opposition to each other- both to be funded or represented 

by the county ? 



' £. Who determines the position o:f what the majority of customers 
want represented? A poll or survey? What are the ramifications 
if a group does take a poll or survey and determines tre position 
of the county is not that o:f the majority? 

g. Washoe County adopted position on thne of use pricing- what 
customers were represented? One part of state 1nay support 
another. One county may support another county. Railroad or 
telephone companies would be providing assistance on electric, 
gas, or water cases. 

7. Costs estimates by a previous witness are $160,000 annually. With 
no restriction on type of intervemn·s there would likely be rapid growth 
in costs. Even $160,000 represents costs that consumer would not 
otherwise incur. Any funds should be applied to upgrade expertise of 
PUC staff. 

8. To bring some of the comments made previously into perspective: 

a. SPP Co. 

Requested 

Elec. Fuel 18,500 
Gen. 16, 700 

35,200 

Gas Fuel 3, 900 
Gen 1, 300 

5,200 

Water 1,400 

42,000 

Granted 

18, 300 
7,800 

26,100 

3,900 
900 

4,800 

700 

31, 600 
Some had been requested in 1974 and granted in 1975. 

'T' o tal lJ.ti.lii.ies H- ( ,; encr a. t : ~::r 0 .. I;.1.rc:h l 

Southwest 
Nevada Power 
Sierra 

20. 8 million (requested) 
5 7. 7 
20.9· 
99.4 

5. 7 granted 
14. 5 
11. 2 
31. 4 

Additional rate cases mentioned by Branch- Fuel 
Highest profit in history. 

27% 
25 
53 
31. 7% 

1107 



' 
Reier to exhibit- cornpany has not earned to allowable rate of return 
in any year since 1972 and in that 5 year period was deficient $10 million. 

1975 Studied Utility and PUC and made certain recommendations: 

Legislative subcommittee conducted an interim study and m.ade certain 
recomn1endations. 

R econ-im.endations have not been hnplern.ented. Utilities have prepared 
legislation directed to reducing the numbers of rate cases- the legislation 
hasn 1t even seen the light of day. 

1. Congress has been sincerely considering this type of legislation 
since 1971 and due to the ramifications have not yet passed a bill. 

2. In reading Franklin Roosevelt when he was the Governor of New 
Yorl~, he vetoed a bill to create a people council to represent the public 
in rate cases before the PUC. He said in vetoing it that he did not 
intend to waste the taxpayers money through wasteful duplication. 

tlC8 



C 

14.0 • 

! 3 . 5 • 

13. 0 • 

12 .5 • 

12 .0 
I-

11.5 z 
11.0 • 

w 

u 10.5 • 

10.0 • 
C: 

~ -5. 
w 

c.. 
~ -0 . 

8.5 • 

a .o . 

7 . 5 • 

7.0 • 

-'. a.e: 
!2/72 ..,. ,~ ..., 

:.:i; i .J 

RC.: T URN ON 
·ACTUAL 

G/ 73 9/73 
2 

( _ 

COMMON EQUITY 
VS ALLO\VED 

12/7 
M 

6/74. 
s 

9/74 
E N D 

12/ 74 
N 

/75 

r 
\. 

DEFI CIEN C Y IN T HOUS /'-1 N 
OF DO LLAf\S 

12 MOS ENDEQ 

DEC 72 
MAR 73 
JUN 73 

\ 

SEP 73 ~ 
DEC 73 0 
MAl'l 74 -~ 
J UN 74 
SEP 74 
DEC 74 

MAn 75 
JUN 75 
SEP 75 
DEC 75 

·71. 

5 0<.J, 1/. ,, 
; 

{13.75} 

6 .00 

G/75 !2/75 




